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 HOW ENGLAND SAW ITSELF

1 ADAMS, William Henry Davenport. WINDSOR CASTLE AND THE WATER-WAY
THITHER London, Marcus Ward & Co., June, 1879-November 1880. £ 125

FIRST EDITION. 6 original monthly parts, 4to., 12 mounted chromolithograph views after watercolour sketches by, Frederick
Jones and 74 wood-engraved text vignettes by Robert Taylor Pritchett, publisher’s blue printed wrappers, minor chipping, now contained
in a custom-made cloth box.

The work forms part of a series of publications produced by Marcus Ward called Our Native Land, a series that
instilled an agrarian romantic view of British life to the settled urban dweller; something akin to current idealised
proponents of sovereignty today in our little islands.
Unusual to find this work in the original parts still in the original wrappers containing advertisements for all those
Victorian necessities as hair restorer, clothing at trade price, ventilated waterproof coats, Blair’s Gout Pills, Parr’s
Life Pills, Bostel’s ‘Valveless’ water-closet and such like.

EARLY ADVERTORIAL

2 [ADVERTISING]. ILLUSTRATED LONDON AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES OF
COMMERCE. London: The London Printing & Engraving Co. 1893. £ 100

4to, pp. [2], [33]-281, [1] device; numerous text illustrations; original brown cloth, upper cover blocked in black and gilt.
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An unsuccessful and unsurprisingly
uncommon advertorial publication that was
intended to continue as an annual work. 
The first section ending on page 62 contains
a short illustrated description of London
which is followed by a commercial section
containing descriptions of several hundred
shops and businesses. These descriptions are
often written in an excruciating and self
promoting journalese, many having
illustrations of business premises almost
certainly taken from, or used from, bill and
letterheads. Copies of the work would have
been distributed to each of the advertisers
and then circulated amongst their customers;
this copy for John E. Avery, Scientific Shirt
Cutter of Titchfield Street.
Other works issued by the same publishers
include such titles as The Ports of the Bristol Channel; Century’s Progress: Lancashire; Century’s Progress: Yorkshire, and Rivers
of the North: their cities and their commerce: the Clyde, Forth, Tay, Tyne, and Tees: maritime enterprise, manufacturing energy,
mercantile activity. 
It would seem the venture proved a failure as the publishers ceased trading and their affairs were wound-up in 1896.

THE RAILWAY STEAMS THROUGHOUT EUROPE

3 ANDRIVEAU-GOUJON, C.J. CARTE GENERALE DES ROUTES DES CHEMINS DE FER
et des principales Voies navigables de l’Europe. Paris: Impte. de Chardon Jne fils Rue Racine, 3. 1864.

£ 285

Large folding finely engraved coloured map engraved by P. Rousset; [100 x 84 cm. - Scale 1 : 3,800,000] dissected onto linen, the map
with a couple of small splits to the folds; folding into the original green cloth covers, worn at the corners and with some surface damp
spotting but generally in good condition.

An excellent map illustrating, in vivid red arteries, the railways developing through Europe.
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The map covers to the north, the United Kingdom and Sweden; to the east Russia as far a Moscow; to the south as
far as Crete, Scilly and the northern portion of Tunis and Morocco and in the west Spain and Portugal..
The railway lines are at their greatest concentration in the United Kingdom, France and the German states, the line
to St Petersburg is open but the rest of the country is still virgin railway territory; a sparse network of tracks can be
seen creeping through Austria, Italy and Spain, however Turkey in Europe and the northern tip of Africa is almost
void of any but short single railways.
The map also indicates the railways under construction or suggested together with the then more traditional routes
by road, canal and sea as they link with the already built railways. 

WWI FUNDRAISING

4 [ARTS WOMEN’S EMPLOYMENT FUND]. HASSALL, John & Philip BURNE-JONES.
GROSVENOR HOUSE. JULY 25TH 1916. III Arts Women’s Employment Fund by Us … London, St.
Martin’s Press, 15, Craven Street, Strand. 1916. £ 450

FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, pp. [24]; fully illustrated throughout; stitched as issued in original printed publisher’s wraps, with
‘souvenir luncheon’ embossed on upper cover, lightly foxed and dust-soiled, but still an appealing copy.

A scarce souvenir produced for a luncheon for the Arts Women’s Employment fund held at Grosvenor House on
July 25th 1916. 
The artist John Hassall (1868-1948) ‘was an original and versatile designer of illustrations from 1895 onwards …
His chief influence would seem to be the flat colours and two-dimensional decorative quality of Japanese prints,
which he adapts to his own work with thick outline and careful patterning’ (House, The Dictionary of British Book
Illustrators and Caricaturists).
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

A PROPONENT OF WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE

5 BAGNALL-OAKELEY, Mary Ellen. A COLLECTION OF FIFTEEN PAMPHLETS AND
OFFPRINTS. £ 450

Including the following:
1. Notes on Round Towers, Clifton Antiquarian

Club, Exeter, William Pollard & Co., 1891. pp.
12; 2 lithograph illustrations.

2. On Some Sculptured Effigies of Ecclesiastics in
Gloucestershire. pp. 21 [1] blank; 7 lithograph
plates.

3. On the Monumental Effigies of the Family of
Berkeley, pp. 14; 11 lithograph plates.

4.Ladies’ Costume in the Middle Ages as
represented on Monumental Effigies and
Brasses, pp. 16; 9 lithograph plates.

5. Gloucester: The Cathedral Monuments By the
late Matthew Holbeche Bloxham F.S.A. Read at
Gloucester, 19th July, 1888. By Mrs Bagnall-
Oakley pp. 8.

6. Ancient Church Embroidery in Gloucestershire,
pp. 14; 3 chromolithograph plates.
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7. A Descriptive Catalogue of Some Remarkable
Copes By the Hon. And Rev Walter I. Clifford,
S.J. … Appendix - Notes on Stitches
Employed… By Mary Ellen Bagnall-Oakley. pp.
12.

8. Sanctuary Knockers, pp.10; lithograph and several
text illustrations.

9. Ancient Sculptures in the South Porch of
Malmesbury Abbey Church. pp. 4; 4 lithograph
plates.

10. On Roman Coins found in the Forest of Dean.
pp. 16.

11. Roman Coins found in the Forest of Dean,
Gloucestershire. pp. 5, [1] blank.

12. Coins found in Caerwent and Caerleon. pp. [2],
8.

13. Roman Coins found in Monmouthshire. Pp,
224-228.

14. On Newland Church. By the Rev. W. Bagnall-
Oakley. pp. 4.

15. Monmouth. [By the Rev. W. Bagnall-Oakley].
pp. 12-27; text illustrations.

8vo; bound together in one volume; contemporary red half-morocco, spine lettered and decorated in gilt; gilt edges; inscribed to ‘E.M.
Blanche Hales with mother's love, Xmas, 1892’ with the authors monogram ‘M B-O.’

A good group of pamphlets and offprints by the antiquarian, painter and woman suffragist Mary Ellen Bagnall-
Oakeley (1833-1904).
Mary Ellen, as a woman, was in the idiotic situation of being excluded from membership of the Clifton Antiquarian
Club but could have her paper read at there meetings by her husband the Reverend William Oakeley. Probably a
contributing factor to their both becoming staunch supporter of women’s suffrage. Perhaps that is why all but two
of the present group were issued through the more liberal minded Bristol & Gloucestershire Archaeological Society,
and the Numismatic Society of London. Two items at the end of the volume are by William although they too may
be a joint effort with his wife.
Mary Ellen was the eldest daughter and wealthy heiress of a Staffordshire pottery owner. She was a keen antiquarian
and a member of various societies and wrote articles and pamphlets on antiquarian and local history subjects. She
married William Oakeley who became a preacher responsible for the spiritual welfare of the residents of the
Newland Almshouses. When Monmouth High School for Girls was established in the 1890s Mary Ellen was
appointed as one of four women governors responsible for the management of the school. She is recorded as a
firm, but peaceful supporter of women’s suffrage and constantly urged the girls of the school to take full advantage
of their educational opportunities.

SITTINGS FOR THE POOR

6 [BAZAAR]. [IN AID OF ALL SAINTS CHURCH , ROTHERHITHE] [September, 1842]. £ 185

4to; bi-foliate printed in lithograph with a vignette at head of first leaf. 

The Bazaar was held at Bridge House Hotel (site today of the London ‘Shard’) and although the ‘Queen Dowager’,
Lady Mayoress, Lady Antrobus and such elevated names gave their patronage, it would appear that it was the
twenty-five ladies of the committee who took charge and organized the event.
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The reason for the fund raiser are explained in the text - although ‘the edifice is now so far advanced towards
completion… a further sum was indispensable’ which seem to indicate that their were insufficient monies to finish
off the furnishings and decoration before divine service could commence. The text also talks of their being only
2000 seats for the 50,000 population in the borough and the church was to ‘alleviate in some slight degree, this
deplorable evil.’ 
Also of interest is the skit to be found in Punch for 1842 (p.160) that seems to be making unfair fun of this or the
preceding bazaar under the title ‘Fiddle-Faddle and Charity.’
Undated, but as the Bazaar was patronised by the ‘Queen Dowager’ the only possible year in which the days
‘Wednesday 5th’ and ‘Thursday 6th’ can fall is 1842.

STATISTICAL POCKET BOOK

7 [BRITISH ARMY & NAVY]. SIX FOLDING ENGRAVED SHEETS TABULATING THE
CURRENT FORCES OF THE BRITISH ARMY AND NAVY. I. A LIST OF HIS MAJESTIES
ROYAL NAVY, shewing when they were built & rebuilt, their several dimensions and tonnage, with their
highest & lowest compliment of men. ye number, nature, length, & weight of guns on ye several decks of
each rate. [London]: Printed according to act of Parliament for J. Millan near the Admiralty Office [1742?].

II. THE PAY OF THE OFFICERS AND MEN IN THE ROYAL NAVY, together with the number in
each rate, their daily allowance of provisions, and the number of ships. [London: s.n., 1740].

III. THE PAY & SUBSISTENCE OF HIS MAJESTY’S LAND FORCES on the British & Irish
establishment. [London]: Printed for John Millan near the Admiralty Office [1741?].

IV. GENERAL LIST OF HIS MAJESTY’S LAND FORCES & MARINES, shewing the number of
regiments, and men in each. The number of half-pay officers on ye British establishment, & amount of
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their pay. The names and rank of the several corps in the Army 1740. [London]: Printed for John Millan
near the Admiralty Office [1740].

V. THE PAY OF THE SEVERAL OFFICERS AND MEN, IN HIS MAJESTY’S GARRISONS, in
Great Britain. [London: printed for J. Millan, 1740].

VI. THE PAY OF THE GARRISONS IN IRELAND GIBRALTAR MINORCA & YE
PLANTATIONS. The half-pay of the officers of the Navy & of the Army both on ye British & Irish
establishment. Pensions allow’d to the widows of officers of the Army & Navy. The distribution of prize
money. [London]: Printed for J. Millan, opposite the Admiralty Office …, [1742?]. £ 650

Six sheets engraved by G. Child; folding down and bound in contemporary calf, spine in compartments, lettered in gilt ‘List of the
Army’; chipped to head and foot of spine and corners slightly bumped 

The survival rate for this form of eighteenth century publication is pretty sparse with most of these time sensitive
items ultimately being destroyed.
Millan’s establishment was not only very favourably placed both to acquire the information on the Army and Navy
tabulated in these folded sheets, but also to sell to government officials and the armed services walking along
Whitehall. The present examples are folded and bound in a neat format that could be readily stowed in a pocket for
quick reference.
The information arranged in columns in the six tables give a fairly good idea of the state of the army and navy both
stationed in Britain and overseas, including some slight acknowledgement of South Carolina and other far flung
parts of an increasing empire. Showing such statistical information as pay structures, ships of the line, numbers in
each regiment etc. the sheets also show the decrepit and overstretched nature of some aspects of the armed service
that was soon to prove rather embarrassing during the rebellion of 1745. Millan produced updated tables over the
next few years although by 1746 he seems to have moved on to other more profitable ventures.
‘John Millan offered at his premises opposite the Admiralty in Whitehall, a Compleat list of the Royal Navy ‘curiously
engrav’d by Mr. Child’. It was available bound in folio, quarto, octavo, ninemo, and twelvemo as well as in a single
sheet of superfine paper for framing.’ [Harris]. Millan who lived into his 80’s (d. 1784) was both a collector of
natural curiosities, an auctioneer and a man of some humour but chiefly a clever bookseller. Richard Gough, in a
letter dated March 5, 1772, describes pictorially the interior of Millan’s shop, as something of a narrow alley
between piles of books ‘which I consider as a future Herculaneum where we shall hereafter root out many scarce
things now rotting on the floor, considerably sunk below the level of the new pavement.’
The engraver of these prints was a G. Child who is known only through a trade-card in the Heal collection as
having flourished in the 1740’s and working from the address in Long Acre of M. Harris, cabinet makers.
ESTC: I. BL and Society of Cincinnati; II. BL, NLS, Huntington, NYPL; III. BL, NYPL, Huntington; IV. BL,
Huntington, Michigan, NYPL; V. BL, Huntington; VI. BL, NYPL, Huntington, Michigan.

TRANSLATED BY THE CONTESSA GRISMONDI,  
WITH GLOWING PRAISE FROM BUFFON

8 [BUFFON]. [LE BRUN, Ponce Denis Ecouchard]. [SECCO SUARDO GRISMONDI,
Paolina Translator]. ODE DEL SIGR. LE BRUN AL CONTE DI BUFFON, tradotta in ottava rima
dalla contessa Paolina Secco Suardo Grismondi, fra le Pastorelle arcadi Lesbia Cidonia. Bergamo, nella
Stamperia Locatelli. 1782. £ 450

FIRST ITALIAN EDITION. 8vo, pp. 59, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece portrait of Buffon engraved by Cristoforo
dall’Acqua; text in French & Italian on facing pages; in contemporary patterned wraps, spine and extremities rubbed, but not
detracting from this being a very desirable copy.

Scarce first Italian translation of this ode to
‘unbelievers’ by Le Brun (1729-1807) exhorting
the great naturalist Buffon to despise envy and
pursue his career without paying any heed to
detractors. 
The translation is by Paolina Secco Suardo
Grismondi (1746-1801) who had entered into
Accademia degli Arcadia under the name Lesbia
Cidonia. Born in Bergamo, she married Count
Grismondi in Verona aged 18 and thereafter
was known as the Contessa Grismondi. She
held an important salon in Bergamo and was in
correspondence with many intellectuals of her
day, travelling in Italy, Netherlands, Germany,
and in 1778 travelled to Paris where she met
Buffon.
Buffon wrote to the Contessa on January 1st
1780 expressing his delight with her translation

6



‘Personne ne m’a donné d’étrennes plus agréables, et mon cœur nagerait dans le plaisir (No one has given me a New
Years gift more pleasant, and my heart swims with pleasure)’ and encouraged her to publish her Italian translation
together with Le Brun’s and the correspondence as soon as possible. Actually it took two years before the work was
published as permission from Le Brun through Buffon’s aegis was late in coming. Buffon again wrote to Grismondi
early in 1782 expressing Le Brun’s delight and that of many connoisseurs of poetry, and again encouraged the
Contessa to have the work printed.
This being her first published work she may have been somewhat reticent in preparing her translation for print,
probably the letters from both Le Brun and Buffon were added to deflect any negativity that could befall her
translation. This is further born out by her being accused of plagiarism and frivolity, today a re-evaluation of her
poems has proved that these accusations are unfounded.
Ferri, Biblioteca Femminile Italiana p. 335; OCLC records two copies in North America, at UC Berkeley and Harvard;
ICCU records four copies in Italy, at the Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana (Venice), Istituzione Pubblica Culturale
Bibliotheca Civica Bertoliana (Vicenza) and two in Verona (at the Biblioteca Civica and Biblioteca Universitaria).

RETALIATION

9 BUNN, Alfred & SALA, George Augustus. A WORD WITH PUNCH. London: W.S. Johnson
[1847]. £ 450

FIRST EDITION. 4to. pp. 12; wood-engraved title and numerous illustrations throughout the text; bound in contemporary cloth 

The theatre manager and librettist Alfred Bunn, (1796–1860) was up to his eyes in debt in 1847. Bunn never
attracted either aristocratic patronage or international stars, and so suffered such financial losses that he had to
‘withdraw’ from managing Drury Lane by May 1847. In the process he had been frequently pilloried, especially so
by Punch as ‘the Poet Bunn.’ As a riposte, together with the young Augustus Sala’s help, Bunn produced this quasi-
facimile of Punch that caused the journal to withdraw from insulting him. The outcome for Sala was, however, not
so happy.
‘Executed by Sala, his design was, in Straus’s opinion, “one of the cleverest he ever drew”, and certainly its satirical
intention hit the mark The main frame of the design shows a dejected Punch in the pillory while his dog, Toby,

swings from a gibbet behind him. Around Punch’s feet,
in various stages of dissolution, lie the erstwhile Punch
contributors all represented in puppet form. Thackeray
lolls lazily against a drum, Gilbert a’Beckett lies lace
down on the floor, Jerrold is a wasp staring at a
dropped baton and Mark Lemon dressed as a pot-boy
desperately tries to reach a pint pot. 
‘The text inside the pictorial frontispiece is no less
savage an attack on Punch’s contributors and Sala
admitted in his memoirs, Things I Have Seen that he also
contributed ‘a considerable quantity of the letterpress.’
Bunn asks if he is considered to be a public character
then writers should also be considered in the public eye
and as such they arc fair game for any criticism they
may warrant: “There will be. of course, a terrible outcry
at my impertinence and audacity, in mentioning
gentlemen who write for the press by their names; and
I have already received many assurances that I shall be
tomahawked in every journal, for daring to allude to
them at all (especially in The Times, upon which Mr.
a’Beckett has some employment) … To my reply, that
they have invariably mentioned him by name, I am
told, that is all fair play, because I am a public
character!!! Pray, Punch, are not these, your puppets,
public characters? Have they not acted in public,
laboured for the public, catered for the public? Has not
Douglas Jerrold been hissed off the stage by the public
… and. as to Mark Lemon, there can be no doubt of
his being a public character, for he sometimes since
kept a public HOUSE! All ceremony, therefore, is at an
end between us.”

‘The savage satire worked in that the Punch team refused to reply to the provocation and never again insulted Bunn.
For Sala it was an education in the literary backbiting and in-fighting that would dog him throughout his own
career. It is interesting to note that the man who would be on the brunt of such severe and malignant attacks from
the likes of the Saturday Review and Matthew Arnold was involved in just such an attack himself as a young man. But
his collaboration with Bunn, along with his work for The Man In The Moon, would ensure his blacklisting from the
pages of Punch until the arrival of Francis Burnand as editor in 1880.
See Peter Blake George Augustus Sala and the Nineteenth-Century Periodical Press, Routledge, 2017; OCLC: 2468999.
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PRESENTED TO MISS BELL,  A  ‘MUCH ESTEEMED PUPIL’

10 BURGESS, Henry William. VI DRAWINGS by H.W. Burgess. Presented to his much esteemed
pupil Miss Bell. [n.p.] 1817. £ 950

Oblong folio [380 × 275 mm.]; containing seven pencil sketches; most separated by tissue guards; contemporary blue straight grain
morocco, with decorated boards, upper cover lettered in gilt, somewhat rubbed and scratched in places, but still handsome nonetheless.

William Henry Burgess (circa 1792-1844), landscape painter to William IV and the teacher of John Leech and
Thackeray, was a member of the talented artistic Burgess family.
The seven views open with a romanticised scene of trees, young artists and a ponderous rock the face of which is
inscribed with the album title. This is followed with six topographical subjects including 1) Wingfield Priory,
Derbyshire; 2) Gastonbury Abbey, Somerset; 3) Chepstow Castle, Monmouthshire; 4) Carisbrook Castle, Isle Of
Wight; 5) Gateway at Winchelsea, Sussex and 6) King John’s Chapel, Kings Langley, Hertfordshire.
The scenes are somewhat romanticised with the ruins enveloped in trees and foliage which give a rather tumble-
down appearance. Readers of the new Walter Scott novels during this late Regency period would find much in the
drawings to their taste, as indeed no doubt did the recipient Miss Bell. We do not know who this Miss Bell was,
however, either she was given the VI Drawings by Burgess as some form present on the completion of her studies,
or possibly to solicit some sort of recommendation and continued aquaintance. That the album has selected
examples of his work shows some purpose as each are carefully delineated on light brown artist paper with the
pencil drawings heightened in places in white and then carefully mounted with a neat ink borders. The selection has
then been bound in a costly straight grain morocco and neatly gilt and lettered and quite ‘the thing’ for the drawing
room table - although it must be added the binding is not so costly as to afford gilt edges or endpapers.

THE FIRST ENGLISH MONOGRAPH OF THE ARENA CHAPEL

11 CALLCOTT [née Dundas; other married name Graham], Maria, Lady. DESCRIPTION OF
THE CHAPEL OF THE ANNUNZIATA DELL’ARENA; or, Giotto’s Chapel, in Padua. By Lady
Callcott. London, Printed for the Author by Thomas Brettell. 1835. £ 325

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 18, [2]; with lithographed frontispiece of Giotto’s Chapel together with several illustrations in
outline of the several chapels described by the author; apart from some minor marking to preliminary leaves, a clean fresh copy. bound in
the publisher’s original limp plum cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, some light sunning, otherwise a very good copy.

Maria Callcott’s most famous book was Little Arthur’s History of England (1835), however here she is remembered for
her important contribution to art history.
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‘That this piece of scholarship has been almost entirely overlooked in fortuna criticas of Giotto and in the literature
regarding the revival of interest in the primitives in general in England is hugely surprising. … Moreover, despite its
being disseminated privately to a select audience, the volume appears to have percolated through British culture on
a multiplicity of levels. …The strong similarity
between one of Augustus’s illustrations and an
image that appears in Anna Jameson’s Memoirs
of Early Italian Painters (1845) further
demonstrates that the Callcotts’ volume
continued to be widely read. Finally, the brief
report regarding the condition of the chapel
and its artworks with which Maria begins her
text is the obvious forerunner to the Arundel
Society’s decision to commission and publish a
series of wood-engravings recording the
entirety of Giotto’s fresco cycle in the 1850s’
[Collier].
‘Maria Callcott’s interest in the Italian
primitives bore fruit in a publication of 1835, a
Description of the Chapel of the Annunziata
dell’Arena, or Giotto’s Chapel, in Padua. Illustrated
copiously by her husband, it was the first
publication in English on this fourteenth-
century artist, who was to be assigned a key
role by nineteenth-century art historians in the
prelude to the Renaissance. In addition she is
held to have influenced the taste of Charles Eastlake and through him that of his wife: in the 1850s and 1860s the
Eastlakes were responsible for the purchase of an impressive number of early Italian and northern European
paintings for the National Gallery. … Lady Callcott was clearly a vivid personality: unconventional, occasionally
irascible (increasingly so as her health declined), bookish, but lively, humane, and interested in everything and
everybody’. [ODNB]
OCLC: 22692222; see Carly Collier writing on the Callcott’s at www2.warwick.ac.uk.

RECORDING THE OWNERS OF THE PRINCIPAL ESTATES AND HOUSES.

12 CARY , John. CARY’S ACTUAL SURVEY OF THE COUNTRY FIFTEEN MILES ROUND
LONDON. On a Scale of One Inch to a Mile. Wherein The Roads, Rivers, Woods and Commons: as well
as Every Market Town, Village &c, are Distinguished; And every Seat shewn with the Name of the
Possessor… London, Printed for J. Cary, Engraver, Map & Print-seller, No. 181, Strand. Published as the
Act directs. June 20 1800. £ 950
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SECOND EDITION. Engraved hand coloured folding map divided into 20 sections and mounted on linen; folding into the original
blue sugar paper case, the upper cover with a printed title label with engraved vignette of Hampton Court.

A remarkably clean copy of this neatly produced map, executed on a convenient, yet detailed scale, of 1 inch to a
mile.
This comparatively large scale allowed Cary to add much detail in representing the road system and built
environment so that even the smallest tracks and cartways are shown and the villages and towns are engraved even
down to individual buildings. Hills, heaths, woods, parks and commons, marshes, rivers, ponds and watermills are
all represented in something of the manner of John Rocque with special attention paid in the differentiation
between different types of woodland and to the recording of the names of the owners of the principal estates and
houses. 
With vast areas of undeveloped land to the north and south of the city, and Hampstead still just a village, this is
London of the late eighteenth century. Yet all the roads and main highways are already there with the Mile End
Road heading east and Tottenham Court Road just starting to get built up. Overall this is a very workmanlike
production, devoid of the florid detail of some of its contemporaries. 
The map is more often met segmented in book form with a ‘key map’ that is superfluous in this folding form. First
issued in 1786 the map was to be updated in 1800, as here, and also in 1811 and circa 1825. 

NOT CONTENT WITH HIS IMMENSE SUCCESS

13 CORLETT, John. editor. THE BIRDS O’FREEDOM Edited by John Corlett. Volume 1, No. 1
[-30]. London: Printed for the Proprietor and Published by Fred. Barnard, at the ‘Fleet Street Printing
Works,’ July 30 1879 [- February 11, 1880]. £ 850

Small folio, Nos. 1- 30 each of pp. 8; Nos. 1-25 with hand coloured cartoon 26-29 uncoloured cartoon; Issue No. 1 brittle due to
paper stock and repaired; nineteenth century purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt.

John Corlett (1841–1915) is chiefly remembered today for making The Sporting Times into the most successful racing
newspaper.

‘Corlett reported politics from a strong Tory Party perspective and left social commentary to staff members. But it
was for his authoritative racing knowledge that Corlett was most noted. Owners of racehorses trusted Corlett and
confided in him, while readers knew his influence and that he detested gossip. In race reporting he preferred
colourful traditional descriptions to modern exact science and ran the motto ‘High Churchism. High Toryism, High
Farming, and Old Port for Ever!’ [Dictionary of Nineteenth-century Journalism in Great Britain and Ireland.] 

His bias is well illustrated in this journal for it not only included racing tips and news, but also short ‘funny’ stories
and poetry, much of it at the expense of foreigners, women and anything not of his liking. The first twenty-five
numbers have a hand-coloured cartoon by the caricaturist ‘Domino’. In an early number Corlett implores his reader
to help the circulation to 50,000 for it was impossible to continue to produce the luxury of a coloured illustration in
a penny paper unless either the circulation or price went up. Corlett was however defeated in this as the following
numbers are uncoloured and the last in this volume has no illustration at all! The paper ran to 1889 before a
makeover and change of title occurred.
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A contemporary writer gave a partial reason why Corlett even started another paper similar to his successful Sporting
Times: ‘A funny thing about Mr Corlett is that not content with the immense success which the Sporting Times has
obtained, he loves to ‘run’ a second weekly paper which changes its name as well as its colour from time to time.
The last alteration was that of The Bird of Freedom to The Man of the World. [Hayes]
See M. Borage Hayes Among men and horses London 1894; not in OCLC.

INCLUDING FRENCH MAIDS AND ZULUS 

14 [COSTUMES]. SCHILD, Marie. SCHILD’S FANCY COSTUMES S. Miller 142 Long Acre,
London W.C. London: Unwin Brothers, Printers, 27 Pilgrim Street, E.C. circa 1899. £ 185

4to, pp. 72, profusely illustrated; original decorated wrappers, some minor damage to spine and with 2 cm edge tear (closed) to back
wrapper. Booksellers ticket to back wrapper ‘W. Newman & Co 4 Dalhousie Sq. Calcutta.’

Almost all the costumes illustrated in the catalogue are for women, with only a nod to the their sartorial partners.
Such delightful subjects as Alice Bridgenorth a Puritan
Maiden - Britannia - Bergère, a Watteau Shepherdess;
Fishwife (Boulogne); Grace Darling; Gloves; Huguenot (from
Millais’ picture); Lazzarine, a Neapolian Fishwoman; Nurse,
Oriental; Oyster Woman (French); Peacock and Wasp.
Seemingly more risqué are Soubrette, a French Waiting-Maid
costume and a Zulu but so well covered in lace and feathers
as not to give even the most imaginative cause for passion.
Also are many designs taken from the theatrical costume
designer R.L. Booche including revivals of Gilbert &
Sullivan’s Patience and Princes Ida, with others reflective of
current musical theatre including The Geisha and The Belle
of New York. A few suites of costume including Animated
Colours and Animated Flowers for groups. Paper patterns for
many of these could be had from Mme Marie Schild and
possibly this is why the catalogue was available in such a far
flung outpost as Calcutta. Men hardly get a look in with the
only available subjects open to them of Macbeth, Mr
Moneybags, a Jester, Romeo, Iago, and Othello. 
Marie Schilds business was founded in 1852 and from about
1873 was working with Samuel Miller in London’s Covent
Garden supplying dressmakers’ paper patterns designs for
fancy dress and amateur theatricals, and all sorts of patent
devices for dressmakers. They also produced dozens of
fashion magazines, catalogues, dressmaking manuals and (a
few) cookery books. We think that Marie Schild first worked
from Paris and moved to London after Franco-Prussian War
possibly as a result of her Germanic name.
Not in OCLC, which only records later editions, all rare.

BUYING IN A COLLECTION

15 CROKER, Thomas Crofton, editor. CATALOGUE OF
ANCIENT & MEDIÆVAL RINGS AND PERSONAL
ORNAMENTS FORMED BY LADY LONDESBOROUGH.
Printed for Private Reference. MDCCCLIII [1851]. £ 500

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp viii, [2], 88; 2 folding engraved plates and
numerous woodcut text illustrations; later cloth preserving original upper wrapper
printed on blue paper and inscribed to ‘F. Royston Fairbank M.D.’ later
blindstamp to title.

The collection was rather ‘purchased by’ then ‘formed by’ Lady
Londesborough, having come through the hands of the author via
collector George Samuel Isaacs (1825-1876).
The catalogue gives a detailed description to each of the pieces together
with further information on such other early pieces that subsequently
joined Isaacs group of objects.
Prior to his moving to Adelaide, Australia in 1850 Isaacs sold his
collection of rings and brooches to Thomas Crofton Croker. Croker
‘passed’ this collection on to Lord Londesborough and here it was
published as the Lady Londesborough catalogue in 1853. Lady
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Londesborough, or her Lord, then sold or gifted a number of items some eventually reaching the British Museum.
Isaacs stipulated that he wanted £500 for the collection when he offered it to Lord Londesborough. Eventually
Croker bought the collection to £200, with the stipulation from Isaacs that the collection remained intact - clearly
this went by the wayside after it entered Londesboroughs hands. One feels from the introductory text that the ‘deal’
included the writing of this catalogue. Lord Londesborough died in 1860 and his widow remarried to Lord Otho
FitzGerald the following year, but the collection were not apparently part of the her dowry.
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL.

A NOVEL DISGUISED AS A MAGAZINE

16 [DELACROIX, Jacques-Vincent]. LE SPECTATEUR EN
PRUSSE, par M. de la Croix. A Paris, chez les Libraires associes,
MDCCLXVII [1767].                                                               £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 151, [1] blank; old repairs to gutter of title, and
verso, some marking in places, but generally clean; uncut in contemporary sprinkled
boards, remains of labels on spine, some surface wear and rubbing to extremities, but
still a good copy.

Le Spectateur en Prusse is in truth a historical novel, but was prudently
published as if it was French form of The Spectator.
Briefly the novel interweaves the court life of Prussia into a fictional
narrative including names that would be familiar to a contemporary reading
public. That Delacroix was in a few years to actually to produce a periodical
under the title Le Spectateur français seems curious, although Le Spectateur en
Prusse, was possibly something of an early or experimental work. Delacroix
clearly had a flair for writing and lead something of a double life as lawyer
and journalist. as he had, in his day, a brilliant reputation with even Voltaire
wrtting to congratulate him. 
Maybe his observations of court life in this novel put him in good stead for
as a writer, he managed to navigated the French Revolution, holding a
somewhat dangerous and impudent stance, to become a senior judge.
OCLC records no copies outside of Europe.

LEARNING TO DRAW

17 [DRAWING BOOK]. SLATE PENCIL DRAWINGS for the self instruction of children.
London, R. Canton, 7 Dowgate Hill. [n.d., c. 1850]. £ 185

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii] title, [24] printed on recto only; bound in the original gold embossed illustrated wrappers.

An uncommon publication with the persuasive hope that children with slates and chalk would quietly give
themselves ‘self instruction’ in the art of drawing.
The cover reiterates this idea with three children contentedly drawing a house and tree in their room with a heavy
red and tasselled curtain acting as a backdrop.
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At this period Robert William Canton (1821-1893) described himself as a lithographic printer and publisher who
later devolved his business into the production of valentines, poetical cards, scented sachets, bookmarker, needle-
cases conversation cards, drawing books and birthday presents. In a contemporary advert he describes the broad
nature of his work and ‘calls the attention of the Trade to the facilities he possesses for executing first-class Colour
Printing, and informs them that he is at all times ready to make Sketches, emblazon Testimonials to Clergymen,
Public Servants, and others, on the shortest possible notice. Work of this description can also be executed for
working at the Establishments of his Customers with their own imprints; and is a class of work to which he directs
his particular attention, and in which he has had a most extensive patronage for a series of years.’ [The Bookseller
1862] 
We know little more about Canton and his publications although he seems to have had a successful business, was a
participant in the 1862 International Exhibition, and married with three daughters.
OCLC records three copies, one in the US at Yale [NC670 .S53 1850], and two in Australia. at Melbourne and
Monash.

DRESSER AT HIS MOST INVENTIVE.  

18 DRESSER, Christopher. STUDIES IN DESIGN. London: Cassell, Petter and Galpin. [1874].
£ 2,500

FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. 40, chromolithograph title and 60 chromolithograph by A. Goater, Nottingham, plates, including a
frontispiece each with a tissue guard with descriptive text; original cloth the covers with a blocked panelled design and lettered in gilt, gilt
edges, skilfully re-cased.

Studies in Design contains Dresser’s most inventive and original of his demonstrations of ornamental design.

‘Dresser’s Studies in Design is the most remarkable among the great nineteenth-century chromolithograph pattern
books. He tells us that the book had been prepared “during the last fifteen years.” This takes us back to 1859 when
he was 25, and still principally engaged in botany. He claimed that he had “striven to attain newness”, a claim no
one else would have risked making. Newness, in an era that sought comfort in an imagined past, was not what was
expected of designers. The Athenaeum of 19 December 1874 described the few designs that had so far been issued as
“scientific rather than artistic…mechanical…however ingenious and self-consistent”. The Art Journal declared ; “Dr.
Dresser has some peculiar notions on the subject”. A quarter of a century later, The Studio noted: “Looking at some
of these designs again, a certain spiky uncomfortability impresses one as their least admirable feature; yet even now
they may be justly credited with vigour, originality, and perfect regard for the materials for which they were designed
… in the case of some of the designs for ceiling papers, it is doubtful if any patterns of more recent years are so
appropriate and admirable …” Some of the startling colour combinations in Studies in Design derive from Dresser’s
colour experiments. He gives some clues as to what these might have been in the Technical Educator, in which he
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wrote extensively about colour. He recommended studying the colours produced by “gas tubes illuminated by
electricity” - such tubes were the prototypes of neon lighting and their influence can be seen in Studies in Design. One
should also study, wrote Dresser, the colours of the spectrum with the aid of a prism. Soap bubbles may also be
blown and the beautiful colours … carefully noted. These and any other means of cultivating the eye should
constantly be resorted to, as by such means only can we become great colourists.” Dresser was among the most
daring of colourists. as he once said, “the sweetest harmonies” in colour are often closest to discord.’”
See Stuart Durant ‘Dresser’s Education and Writings’ in Michael Whiteway’s Christopher Dresser, A Design Revolution,
V&A 2004 p. 42.

IMPRESSIONS OF THE ‘HUMAN CONDITION’

19 [ELLIS, Sarah Stickney]. CONTRASTS, a series of twenty drawings, designed by S. Stickney.
London, published by R. Ackermann. [Lithographed by Geo. Smith Liverpool] 1832. £ 1,250

FIRST EDITION. 4to, lithograph title and 20 lithograph plates set as as facing pairs or ‘Contrasts’; stitched as issued in original
blue lithographed wrappers, somewhat soiled with minor abrasion at corners.

The Contrasts each illustrate a moral chosen by Stickney from
Milton, Scott, Burns (the latter not ascribed) and then paired by
her with common sayings.
‘Sarah Stickney’s family were in comfortable circumstances
during her girlhood, and, apart from attending the Quaker
school at Ackworth between 1813 and 1816, she was educated
mainly at home. As well as receiving a thorough training in
practical housewifery, and helping to bring up her younger
siblings, she was encouraged to read widely in literature by her
father, a man of scientific interests and patriarchal authority.
Sarah Stickney also learned to ride and train her own horses and
developed a love for animals, natural beauty, and art; in many
ways her upbringing, much more free and easy than that of
many nineteenth-century girls, fostered her considerable
resilience of physique and independence of mind. … Sarah
Stickney also became proficient in drawing, water-colour, and
oil-painting, and was briefly taught drawing by John Sell
Cotman, as she recalled, to the painter’s gratification, in The
Poetry of Life (2 vols., 1835). William Stickney’s financial position
worsened during the agricultural depression of the 1820s, and
Sarah Stickney determined to earn money herself, first by
painting portraits in oils and by selling illustrations to 
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Ackermann, who published her Contrasts, a series of drawings with a moral theme, in 1832; no further published
illustrations by her are recorded.’ [ODNB] 
Working as an artist was not sufficiently remunerative and instead she devoted herself to writing numerous books,
mostly written about women’s role in society. She worked with her husband, the well-known missionary (notably to
Madagascar), Rev. William Ellis in the London Missionary Society, to promote their common interest in
temperance.
COPAC locates only the V & A copy; OCLC locates two copies at Kent State and Yale.

A COMPLICATED PLAGIARISM

20 [EXHIBITION 1851]. PUNCHINELLO’S INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION 1851. London: W.
Strange, 21 Paternoster Row. [1851]. £ 285

4to, pp. [2], 12, [2] (including wrappers); approximately 120 wood-engraved cartoons (trimmed to the edges of the woodcut border
causing some slight clipping but no real loss). 

Clearly devolved, (or more correctly plagiarised, from the comic works by Richard Doyle, Augustus Sala and the
pages of Punch), this uncommon magazine production was available by June 1851 to capture interest of the public
just a few weeks after the Exhibition opened.
A very generous amount of satirical fun is had from all foreigners, every new invention, any and every person in
authority, to say nothing of country folk. No notice of the artist is given although a suspiciously large advertisement
at the end by the ‘Engraver on Wood’ Richard Dorrington might be a clue. 
The work was the product we believe of William Strange the younger although we can’t be sure. His father, also
named William Strange, was in the bankruptcy court in 1851 having been sued by Prince Albert among other things.
He then counter sued The Times for misreporting. By the time Punchinello’s Industrial Exhibition was issued William
Strange senior had sold his business to his son at a knock down price despite his being hopelessly insolvent. The
son continued the business at 21 Paternoster Row but he also became a bankrupt in August, 1851.
The twist and turns of this publishing duo is excellently told in the Yesterday’s Papers blog at http://john-
adcock.blogspot.co.uk/2014/05/a-strange-story-william-strange-of.html
OCLC records copies at the BL and UCLA of 12 pp. that may indicate the outer unpaginated wrappers are missing.
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THE WONDERS OF THE WORLD UNDER ONE ROOF

21 [EXHIBITION 1851]. THE WORLD’S FAIR or, Children’s Prize Gift Book of the Great
Exhibition of 1851. Describing the Beautiful Inventions and Manufactures exhibited therein; with Pretty
Stories about the People who have made and sent them; and how thery live at home. London: Thomas
Dean and Son … and Ackermann and Co. … [1851]. £ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 106 and 21 pp. advertisements; with hand-coloured engraved frontispiece, hand-coloured engraved
additional title and woodcut illustrations throughout the text; spotting on title and frontispiece; but a good copy in the original blue cloth,
elaborately blocked and lettered in gilt, spine with a couple of small nicks.

A charming gift book for children on ‘The Great Exhibition of the Works of Industry of All Nations.’
Published by Ackermann the hand-coloured engraved additional title shows an external view of the Crystal Palace
with visitors in the foreground and the hand-coloured frontispiece both an internal view surmounted by flags of all
nations and the beehive of industry and a selection of exhibited items. The text with small wood-engraved
illustrations describing all the wonders brought to the Crystal Palace.
OCLC: 13434640.

‘A  PORTABLE VOLUME’  FOR MOTHERS 

22 [FENN, Ellenor]. SELECT PASSAGES FROM VARIOUS
AUTHORS. Designed to form the minds and manners of young
persons; and at the same time to afford an agreeable miscellany for
those of riper years. London: Printed for W. Richardson, Royal
Exchange. 1787.                                                                          £ 650

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xii, 391, [1] blank; some minor foxing in places,
otherwise clean throughout; in recent half calf over marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with
red morocco label lettered in gilt; an appealing copy.

Scarce anthology attributed to Lady Ellenor Fenn (1744–1813),
educationalist and children’s author, set out over 100 ‘Select Passages’
ranging from ‘Advice to a Lady’ and ‘Choice of Wife’ to ‘Rural
Employment’, ‘Roman Education’ and ‘The Regulation of the Heart’. The
work concludes with ‘The Youth’s Library’ with suggested reading in such
fields as Poetry (including Homer, Shakespeare & Pope), Civil History
(including Hume, Robertson and Clarendon) and ‘Miscellaneous’ (Giving
titles: Robinson Crusoe, Rasselas and The Castle of Otranto).
‘Ellenor’s interest in children’s literature developed during the 1770s as she
wrote, illustrated, and bound manuscript books for her nieces and nephews.
She was influenced by Anna Letitia Barbauld’s Lessons for Children (1778) and
contacted the London publisher John Marshall, who issued most of
Ellenor’s works from 1782 to 1812 either anonymously or under the
pseudonyms Mrs Teachwell or Mrs Lovechild … She … compiled a number
of games and other teaching aids, many of which have been lost. The Art of
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Teaching in Sport (1785?) was designed to accompany ‘a set of toys, for enabling ladies to instil the rudiments of
spelling, reading, grammar, and arithmetic, under the idea of amusement’ (title-page)’ [ODNB] 
It is interesting to note that Fenn’s favourite poet was William Cowper (1731-1800) who she and her husband knew
personally. ‘Apparently, Cowper was aware of Fenn’s interest in his poetry, since on 5 May 1792 we find him
writing to his cousin Lady Hesketh (1733–1807): 
“There is a Sir John Fenn in Norfolk, who collects names & hand writings as Patty More does; he wished for mine,
and at Johnny’s request, I shall send it him thus accompanied. But before I transcribe the lines, it is necessary I
should tell you that Lady Fenn has published a book in which she makes large citations from the Task” (ed. King
and Ryskamp 1984: 74).
The book which Cowper refers to here was Fenn’s Select Passages from Various Authors (1787). In the preface to this
work, Fenn noted that in order “to win the affection of sprightly youth, I was glad to avail myself of a late most
charming publication, whence I interspersed many passages to enliven my volume; it hardly need be said that I am
speaking of the Task” (p. iv) According to Newey, Cowper’s 6,000-line poem The Task (1785) embraces “practically
the entire spectrum of contemporary English life”. Fenn also recommended “Cowper’s poems” in The Youth’s
Library, a reading list which could be found at the end of the book (p. 384).’ (Navest, John Ash and the Rise of the
Children’s Grammar, 1980, pp. 166-167 quoting Vincent Newey Cowper’s Poetry 1982).
ESTC records five copies worldwide, at the BL, Bodleian and Glasgow in the UK, and Michigan State and North
Carolina in North America; OCLC adds two further copies, at Aberdeen and Edinburgh.

TROUBLE IN THE HEN HOUSE

23 [FIELDER, Rose]. MANUSCRIPT DIARY OF A LADY OF LEISURE IN MID-VICTORIAN
BRITAIN. 1st January 1874-29 August, 1876. £ 650

8vo. 230 pp. approximately, in a neat hand; original brown morocco, upper board missing, but brass lock-piece still in place - probably
wrenched off to reveal contents by some inquisitive descendant.

The diary records the day to day lives of the Misses Fielders’ living together at 20 Carlton Villas, Maida Vale in
London.
The diarist was Rose Fielder (52) who with her sister Sophia ‘S.F.’(53) lived together with the two eldest daughters
of their late brother Henry Fielder (1809-1872), Laura ‘L.F.’ (40) and Emily (37) at a fashionable address in this
affluent residential district. Henry, who was a widower by the time of his death two years before, left around
£120,000 to his family, chiefly it seems from a patent for using iron in building construction. This fortune left his
family comfortably provided for, and well able to do pretty much as they pleased within the social conventions of
the time.
The Diary opens on January 1st 1874 and
tabulates a continuous round of visiting of
friends ‘At Home’s’ shopping, holidays,
dutiful church going and one mild
eccentricity, a devotion to keeping chickens.
January 28th ‘L.F. & I arranged the Fowls
dressing room… .’ 19th January ‘… Laura
still very poorly, made up our accts. for year
£640 & 300 divided for house and £70 each
for wardrobe.’ In truth, throughout the diary
Rose’s niece Laura seems to be the semi-
invalid of the family and later that year on
the 14th September she is described by her
aunt as ‘too poorly to enjoy the lovely day &
quite hysterical when she got home and very
disponing.’ By the following year Laura was
hearing things in her head. 
22nd January ‘I went to Mr Phillips made an
appointment for Monday … 26th Mr
Phillips came about my tooth … 27th Mr
Phillips brgt. his little acct. is to come to
stop teeth, too many…’ ‘28th L.F. & I
arranged the Fowls dressing room went to
the wire maker about fence… Mr Phillips to stop teeth…’ on the 18th February ‘Got ready for a drive with Connie
but too cold to go walking to Miss Whitehart’s, met Baron Rothchild’s funeral cortège. Now bought polonaise for
Laura…’ 19th, Went (all) to call on Emma & to see Dore’s Christ Leaving the Praetorium… .’
The diary continues in this interesting, uneventful way but is full of insights of daily life in 1870’s Britain. On the
2nd October 1874, the day after her birthday ‘at abt. 5 A.M. dreadfully alarmed and all up to try to discover from
what cause a most Alarming shock like an Earthquake, heard it rumoured that a barge of gunpowder had exploded
at Regent’s Canal. In the evening Lizzie & George came down with the information of the news of the most awful
accidents hundreds of houses almost destroyed and the North bridge and Lodge blown up the Barge and men
destroyed and two other barges sunk Mr. H. Mott one of the sufferers, his house being dreadfully injured, the 
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family fortunately at Hastings…’ The explosion was about half a mile away so it must have been a fright, they went
over to Mr Mott’s to look at the damage and gave 2 guineas to the Relief Fund, ‘… the poor old Colonel & Topsy
still look miserable, I had thought of sending them both away on Friday to be killed’ Clearly the hen house was
showing some distress too.
Ryde, St Leonards and Hastings were the favoured seaside resorts during August and September of each year, and it
was here that the Fielders’ always let a house for the summer. In 1875 after much dithering on the 6th August
‘Started by the 10.30 train for Hastings with Frank to look for a house, saw two possible but no others likely, finally
engaged 62 Earlsfield Place, the owner was not a gentlemanly man.’ on 7th ‘found the beds comfortable though.
Some with more inhabitants than welcome, decided to occupy the lower rooms though smaller than go to the third
floor, a sad lack of pantry necessaries.’ A week later they decided to move out to another let. 
Rose comes across as a likeable character, resourceful and confident with everything taken in her stride. The only
person of note they seem to have had a slight acquaintance with was Panizzi of British Museum fame. Babies were
born ‘Emiliy Hooper’s christening present £4-15-0 a great deal of money’ - marriages ‘heard Miss Mawe had
married a young man of 25 she 51 or 52’ - money ‘Balance at Banker’s was £100 better than we thought’ -
difficulties ‘The woman came in the afternoon at 6.45 cheated us out of 4d for her fare - made no objection to any
of the work, & [a] new begging letter from E. Wateman.’ Very much life going on, full of everyday happenings and
insights, oddly both familiar and completely strange.

TRACING ONES ANCESTORS

24 [GAME]. NEWBERY, Elizabeth. THE ROYAL GENEALOGICAL PASTIME OF THE
SOVEREIGNS OF ENGLAND. From the Dissolution of the Saxon Heptarchy to the Reign of his
Present Majesty George the Third London. Published Novr. 30th. 1791 by E. Newbery, the Corner of St.
Pauls Church yard and John Wallis, No. 16 Ludgate Street. [1791]. £ 1,350

Engraved game with hand-colouring, mounted in 12 sections on linen, folded, size 415 x 755 mm. some soiling; preserved in original
marbled slipcase, the upper cover with an engraved printed label within a laurel wreath, titles as game with one line slightly altered
‘From Egbert to George the 3rd.; affixed with a contemporary shield shaped trade label ‘Bot. at S. Jesse’s Toy Perfume and Fishing
Tackle warehouse at the Rocking Horse, 32 High Street Exeter.’

A fine game including a large panel with shields surmounted with crowns representing each monarch Egbert,
Harold, William the Conqueror with portraits, the crown of Harold toppled to one side and no mention of
Cornwall. This section also incorporating two wreaths entitled ‘Utility of the Game’ and Rules for playing the
Game’ with two panels to the left and right containing instructional information on each of the monarch. 
Players are told ‘This being a scientific Game in which the Amusement and Instruction of the Parties are equally
considered, we hope the Young Player will not think much of exercising his memory to aquaria a perfect
Knowledge of it. most Games are calculated only to promote little Arts and Cunning: but this while it will
undoubtedly amuse, will not a little contribute to make the Players aquatinted with Genealogy of their own Kings.’
‘[Elizabeth Newbery] co-operated with John Wallis in producing instructional table games, perhaps a new venture
for the Newbery family … These where sheet games. Closely allied were the chronological tables which, it appears
from advertisements, could be had and used either as sheet games or as dissected (jig-saw) puzzles.’ (Roscoe)
Roscoe, John Newbery, p. 31; Whitehouse, p. 25 (with an illustration facing p. 21).
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ATTACK ON THE HOUSE OF HANOVER

25 [GILLRAY, James]. MONSTROUS CRAWS, at a New Coalition Feast. London: S. W. Fores,
Piccadilly, Pubd. May 29th. 1787. £ 3,850

Hand-coloured etching and aquatint, 469mm x 368mm, lettered with title and publication line; in fresh original state, mounted and
ready to frame. 

A satire on the quasi-reconciliation between the Prince of Wales and his parents that took place when Pitt
recommended to Parliament a vote of £161,000 to pay the Prince’s debts, £20,000 for completing Carlton House,
and an increase of £10,000 to his annual income of £50,000 and the revenues of the Duchy of Cornwall.
‘The King, Queen, and Prince of Wales, seated round a bowl of guineas, ladle coins into their mouths with both
hands. The King (right) and Queen (left), three quarter length figures, sit facing each other, supporting on their
knees the bowl, which is inscribed ‘John Bull’s Blood’. The Queen is grotesquely caricatured as a lean and avaricious
hag, eagerly cramming the contents of two ladles into her mouth; the King is dressed as an old woman. The Prince
(centre), scarcely caricatured, sits full-face behind the bowl, wearing a fool’s cap trimmed with three ostrich feathers.
All three have throats terminating in long pelicanlike pouches; that of the Prince is empty, the other two are full.
The King’s ladles are much larger than those of his wife and son. The Prince’s ladles are inscribed ‘£10000 pr An’
and ‘£60000 pr An’. They are seated outside the gate of the ‘Treasury’, represented as usual by a spiked gate across a
stone archway, but the gate is open behind the head of the Prince.’ (BM online)
BM Satires 7166; Wright & Evans 24.

A FAILED VENTURE

26 GRANTHAM. Richard Boxall. PLAN OF THE ISLINGTON CATTLE MARKET WITH
PROPOSED ADDITIONS London: Madeley, Litho. 3 Wellington St, Strand. Sept. 1850. £ 100

hand-coloured lithograph plan [20 x 30cm] mounted on linen, torn in half and rather grubby; old stamp on verso of ‘The Law Society,
London’; not a thing of beauty but worthy of preservation. 
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The plan shows the new cattle market opened in 1837, which had been built on the site of brick fields hard by the
Balls Pond Road by a John Perkins, Sadly for him the venture was a failure and had closed by 1852. Grantham’s
plan was to double the size, however it all came to naught and the land was sold off for new suburbs.
Grantham’s work on the project did not go to waste for the general design was adopted for the Metropolitan Cattle
Market of 1855.

ENCROACHING INDUSTRY

27 [HAMBURG]. PANORAMA EN MINIATURE VON HAMBURG UND ALTONA
ELBSEITER. [envelope title]. Herausgegeben im Lith. Institut on Charles Fuchsia in Hamburg,
Adolphsplatz, No. 10, 1839. £ 450

Lithograph strip panorama measuring 115 x 1910 mm, consisting of six sheets conjoined, and housed in decorative envelope with the
title and imprint printed in gold and black, measuring 130 x 325 mm. 

Panorama of the waterfront of Hamburg and the adjacent banks populated with ships, steamships and and an
encroaching number of factory chimneys just as the population of the port began to increase rapidly.
On the front of the pocket are printed the title and imprint as above. In the b. margin of the panorama itself are the
names of districts and identifications of numerous buildings. The districts named are from the east - Palmaille,
Altona, Vostdt St. Pauli, Hafen, Gransbrook, Dampfsch, Hamburg and at the end of the strip Holzhafen in the
west.
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TOWN OR COUNTRY?

28 [HAMPSTEAD]. THE HAMPSTEAD CONGRESS: or, the happy pair. London: printed, and
sold by M. Cooper; A. Dodd; and G. Woodfal [sic], 1745. £ 1,250

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 23; with two engraved plates (one folding - see below); repairs to verso of title and final leaf, otherwise
apart from some light foxing, a clean copy throughout; in nineteenth century dark brown skiver, a little rubbed and worn, but still a good
copy.

A light-hearted tale in which Hampstead is chosen as neutral territory for a debate between a newly married couple,
about whether they shall live in town or country; Sir John prefers the country, his wife the town: “High on her hill
where Hampstead stands, / And all the subject plain commands; / For healthfull springs, and air admir’d; / While
from her clear and lofty brow / The great Metropolis below, / The wond’ring eye surveys; the fair, / Of either sex,
hither repair.” The Hampstead conference is inconclusive. Then, upon the news of her husband’s untimely death
from disappointment, the wife rushes down to the country full of regret and self-recrimination. But hearing her
outpourings Sir John rises from the floor, brushes the flour from his face, and the pair are joyfully reunited.
The plates present in the present copy are later additions; that by Cruikshank is marked “Plate IV View of a Skittle
Ground at Hampstead” published August 1796 by Allan & West. The Bickham plate is numbered 15 and contains a
tune set by Mr. Wichello.
Foxon H30; OCLC records five copies worldwide, at BL and NLS in the UK, and UCLA, Illinois and Minnesota in
North America; ESTC adds two further copies at the Brotherton Collection and the California State library.

UNRECORDED VIEWS

29 [HAVANA PANORAMAS, 1823]. HEAD, Horatio Nelson. A VIEW OF THE CITY OF
HAVANA TAKEN ON BOARD H.M.S. PHAETON SEPTR. 1823. Rolled panorama measuring 310 x
3940 mm, consisting of four sheets conjoined. Pen and ink.

[with]: A SKETCH OF THE ENTRANCE TO THE [SIC] HAVANA, MAIDEN PAPS, TABLE LAND
AND SADDLE HILL, TAKEN WHEN DISTT. FROM THE ENTCE. ABOUT 4 MILES. Horatio N.
Head [del.], Phaeton. [c.1823]. Rolled panorama measuring 388 x 1320 mm. Pen and ink. Title and artist in margin
b.c.

[with]: THE ENTRANCE OF THE [SIC] HAVANA TAKEN WHILE STANDING IN UNDER THE
MORO. Horatio N. Head [del.], Phaeton, 1823. Rolled panorama measuring 332 x 1000 mm. Pen and ink and
pencil. Title and artist in margin b.c.; all contained in the original? tinned metal drawing canister .

£ 40,000
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An unrecorded, and probably also the earliest accurately delineated series of panoramic views of the Cuban port of
Havana. 
Horatio Nelson Head (d. 1829) was a midshipman draftsman for the Royal Navy during a voyage to the West
Indies in 1823.
It is difficult to judge today where the views have been taken, such have been the changes to the waterfront of
Havana. However it clear that HMS Phaeton was anchored off shore from the port at a vantage point from which
Head could pen a remarkably fine view looking from Castila de la Cabana in the east in a panoramic sweep all the
way round to the Castila de Atarese in the south; this needed four sheets for Head to complete and it would appear
that the ship was moved along the coast to find the best vantage point for the artist to make his survey.
Head’s second view is taken looking towards the other side of the bay, again from the Castila de la Cabana in the
east to Rio Luyano in the south – these two panorama, although each is to a different scale, cover an almost 360
degree prospect from a good vantage point in the bay. The third panorama is a view from the sea looking down the
Canale de Entrata with the Calstila de Moro to the east. 

Clearly these three plans would have been of the utmost importance should any attempt at a blockade or assault
being made by the British Navy.
We know something of the voyage through the reports in Lloyds Weekly of 1823. HMS Phaeton left Plymouth and
arrived in Barbados on the 2nd Feb 1823 then at ‘Monte Video’ on the 8th February 1823 and left Monte Video
arriving at ‘St Maloes’ on the 5 May 1823. The next entry of the ships progress was reported on the 18th of
November issue, luckily more fulsome: ‘15 November 1823. Arrived HMS Phaeton, from Vera Crux and Havana:
sailed from the latter Port 28th September, and has brought three millions of dollars, and a quantity of cochineal.
Having experienced very tempestuous weather, she put into St Michael’s, on the 1st Instant, where she remained
four days, and learnt that Lord Cochrane was cruising off the Western Islands, in the Don Pedro, of 78 guns, Capt.
Crosby, and had taken several Portuguese Vessels.’ One gathers from this that the silver dollars may have been
some sort of booty.
HMS Phaeton is recorded as a 38-gun, Minerva-class fifth rate of Britain’s Royal Navy, being most noted for her
intrusion into Nagasaki harbour in 1808. Laid down in 1792 she was nearing the end of her life when this voyage to
the West Indies took place under Captain Henry Evelyn Pitfield Sturt. The voyage is not well documented but from
the class of ship was likely to be looking out for pirates, protecting the colonies and doing a bit of espionage.
The following biography of Head and his contribution to Royal Naval draughtsmanship is taken from an online
article by Graham Thompson, Archives Assistant at the Royal Maritime Museum, (http://www.rmg.co.uk).
‘Horatio Nelson Head was born in Italy, during or soon after the period when his father - the artist Guy Head - had
a studio in Naples. Two of the paintings attributed to his father at this time are portraits of Rear-Admiral Sir
Horatio Nelson, one of which is currently on display at the National Maritime Museum. Nelson had received a
joyful welcome in Naples, following his victory over the French fleet at the Battle of the Nile in August 1798 …
There are newspaper references to Nelson Horatio Head being a godson of the naval hero, but this is difficult to
authenticate. There certainly is evidence that Nelson helped Guy Head and his family return to England after the
French army had installed a republican government in Naples. At Palermo on 8 May 1799, he sent orders for them
to be given a passage home on HMS Haerlam (captured 1797). 
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‘In following a career at sea, Head probably found it hard to live up to the expectations associated with the name-
giving at his birth. However, the drawings in [the Royal Maritime Museum Collection] demonstrate that he excelled
at the careful observation and draughtsmanship necessary to survey work. During his training, he may have received
instruction in navigation from Edward Riddle of the Royal Naval Asylum, Greenwich, because Riddle was later one
of the executors of his will.
‘Most of the drawings in the [RMM] collection come from Head’s service as a midshipman on the survey brig HMS
Protector (1805) in the Scottish islands and then the frigate HMS Phaeton (1782) in the West Indies. A small
number of the drawings relate to his appointment as draughtsman on HMS Hecla (1814), which together with HMS
Fury (1815) set off on Captain W.E. Parry’s third expedition to find the North-West Passage. Head’s illustrations
and charts made in 1824-25 were later used for some of the plates published in the official account of the voyage …
Sadly, after returning from the expedition, Head suffered from a fatal illness and was buried at St James Church,
Piccadilly, in September 1829. His death was seen as a consequence of the severe cold he had experienced in the
Arctic, hence obituaries in The Times newspaper and The Gentleman’s Magazine suggested he could be considered ‘a
martyr to his zeal for his profession’. Engravings made from the drawings of H.N. Head appear in the folio volume
Journal of a Third Voyage for the Discovery of a North-West Passage from the Atlantic to the Pacific; performed in the Years 1824-
25, published by John Murray, London, 1828.’

A few further plans by Head are held at the National Maritime Museum dating from 1823 and taken during this
same voyage. These include drawings and charts of the West Indies and of Panama including one titled ‘Plan of the
Port and City of Porto Bello and situation of Fort St Geronimo.’ Nothing however is recorded of Cuba or of
Havana.

AN OMNIBUS OF HIS WORKS

30 HEATH, Henry. THE CARICATURIST’S SCRAP BOOK. [London] Published by Charles Tilt,
86 Fleet St., [1840]. £ 750

Oblong folio, pp. [57] leaves of engraved plates;
some minor dust-soiling and foxing in places,
otherwise clean throughout; in contemporary roan
backed cloth boards, spine and upper board lettered
in gilt, joints and extremities rubbed, but still a
desirable copy.

An appealing compilation of work by the
British caricaturist Henry Heath, depicting a
variety of caricatures and comic scenes
from all walks of British life.
The omnibus of work includes: the
Omnium Gathering (with second series),
The Art of Tormenting, Demonology and
Withcraft, Old Ways and New Ways,
Scenes in London, Sayings and Doings, and
the Nautical Dictionary. Most deal with
interpersonal relationships as opposed to
being political, and all are rather funny.
Henry Heath (fl. 1824-50) was probably the
brother of the better known William Heath.
His wide repertoire included vignettes in
the style of Cruikshank and caricatures in the 
manner of John Doyle.
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ANTHROPOMORPHIC TASTE

31 HEATH, William. A DESERT [SIC]
IMITATION OF MODERN FASHION. Pub by T.
McLean 26 Haymarket London. [n.d., c. 1825-30].
                                                                      £ 1,500

Handcoloured etching, 374mm x 259mm, lettered with title and
artist’s signature [Paul Pry]; in fresh original state, mounted and
ready to frame. 

An inverted wine-glass (claret shape), partly fluted,
represents a woman; the bowl is a bell-shaped petticoat,
the stem a pinched waist and bodice; the wide base forms
the brim of her plateau-hat on which stands a cork with a
metal rim and upstanding ring to form the narrow jam-
pot crown (cf. BM Satires No. 15466). On the base (or
brim) are bunches of grapes from which hang trails of
vine leaves. Tied symmetrically to the stem are two pears,
representing inflated sleeves, the stalks serving for wrists
and hands. Below the design:
Turn a tumbler up side down
The foot for a hat and a cork for the crown
Some grapes for trimming, will give an air
And as for Sleeves have ready a pear
When join’d to gather tis sure to tell
A picture true, of a modern belle.
The ‘P.P.’ of the signature says: ‘what have we got here by
Jove what we are all fond of a Lass & à Glass my service
to you Gents tis but a frail fair after all.’ This may derive
from, or be the origin of, BM Satires No. 15619 [6]. Cf.
BM Satires No. 16474.
BM Satires 15611†.

BEFORE HE WENT TO TEXAS

32 [HEIDELBERG]. RORDORF, Conrad Caspar. PANORAMA VON HEIDELBERG,
SEINEM SCHLOSSE SEINEN UMGEBUNGEND, Panorama de la Ville de Heidelberg, de son
Château et de ses Environs. Gezeichnet von Rordorf und Wirtz und Gestochen von Rordorf. Heidelberg:
1828. £ 1,850

Hand-coloured aquatint, panorama measuring 130 x 1080 mm, consisting of three sheets conjoined, accompanied by explanatory text,
folding out of covers and housed original green paper covered slip-case; with title printed in black in German and French. 
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360-degree panorama of Heidelberg by Conrad Caspar Rordorf (1800-1847). The viewpoint is the ruins of the first
castle, situated above the second. The text consists of a title-page and frontispiece (a prospect of Heidelberg), eight
pages explaining the 74 references which appear in the sky of the panorama, and a short reading list.
Rordorf was a pupil of J.J. Wetzel and first worked in Dresden in 1826, in Heidelberg from 1828 to 1834, and in
Zurich and Düsseldorf in 1840, before finally settling in America where he produced a number of works illustrating
Texas before his death in 1847.

GUIDE FOR LADIES ON THE ART OF DRESS 
WITH HAND-COLOURED ENGRAVINGS

33 [HOWARD, Frank, Artist]. THE ART OF DRESS; or, Guide to the Toilette: with directions for
adapting the various parts of the female costume to the complexion and figure, hints on cosmetics, &c.
London: Charles Tilt, Fleet Street. 1839. £ 550

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, 68, [2] advertisements; with six
hand-coloured plates (plate II is an overlay to plate I); bound in the
original purple publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and
tooled in gilt, upper joint repaired.

This comprehensive beauty and fashion manual that includes
chapters on ‘The Importance of Acquiring a Correct Taste in
Dress,’ ‘Arrangement of the Hair,’ ‘Of Stockings, Shoes, etc.,’
‘Of Gloves,’ ‘Cosmetics and Depilatories for Removing
Superfluous Hairs.’ Particularly attractive are the six hand-
coloured engravings from designs by Frank Howard.
‘The influence which the choice and mode of arrangement of
the Dress exert on our estimate of the taste and refinement of
the wearer renders a correct knowledge of the principles
which ought to guide the selection and the adaptation of the
various parts of the female costume a subject of the greatest
importance. An attempt has accordingly been made in this
little work, to explain and illustrate these principles, and to
point out the mode of adapting the dress to the comoplexion
and figure’ (p. v).
The work provides an in depth look at the philosophy of
dress with chapters on the ‘Colour of the Dress’,
‘Arrangement of the Hair’, ‘Caps and Bonnets’, ‘Of Frills,
Necklaces, &c.’, ‘Of the Gown or Dress’, ‘Of the Bustle’, ‘Of
Stockings, shoes, &c.’ ‘Of Gloves’ and ‘Of Shawls, Cloaks,
&c.’ Next, the author turns to ‘Cosmetics’, ‘Hair Oils’ and,
perhaps most enlightening of all, ‘Compositions for Staining
the Hair’. Here we discover how to stain the hair black: ‘Of
bruised gall-nuts take one pound; boil them in olive oil, till
they become soft; then dry them, and reduce them to a fine
powder. Mix with an equal quantity of willow charcoal and
common salt, prepared and pulverised. Add a small quantity
of lemon and orange peel in powder. Boil the whole in twelve
pounds of water, till the sediment assume the consistency of a
salve. The hair is directed to be anointed with this
preparation, covering it with a cap till dry, and then combing
it’ (p. 64).
Frank Howard was a painter who eked out a living by teaching drawing and lecturing on art. Although Howard
never really gained a lasting reputation as an artist the plates in the present volume demonstrate a considerable grasp
of technique.
Hiler, p. 47; Colas 166; Lipperheide 3263; OCLC: 12987111.

AT LEAST ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY EIGHT COMBINATIONS

34 [INTERCHANGEABLE TOY]. DER KNABE UND SEIN PFERD. KINDLICHE DOPPLE-
REITER-PUPPE IN HÖCHSTKOMISCHER VERWANDLUNG. - La Garçon et son cheval. Double
poupée-chevaleresque avec des métamorphoses très comiques. - The Boy and his Horse. Double Riding-
Doll for Children, in a great variety of Metamorphoses. - Il ragazzo ed il suo cavallo Doppia magotta
cavalleresca per bambini con caniamenti comici. [Nürnberg] Original-Eigenthum G.W.F. & W. [i.e. Georg
Wolfgang Faber lithographer] circa 1850. £ 3,500

A series of 16 figures on 8 cut-out back-to-back shaped cards; together with 8 animals on 4 back-to-back shaped cards; and two
wooden stands (possibly later) contained in the original decorated box, lid with a central scene of an African prince riding his zebra in
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pursuit of a tiger! with four other subjects from the toy at each corner; all within leafy spandrel decoration above the games title in four
languages.

A delightful and rare interchangeable children’s toy. 
The figures and animals each made to cleverly incorporate two subject mounted back-to-back, including:- [1] a boy
in a military jacket / an Arab; [2] a piper / a boy in a riding jacket; [3] a young gentleman in a periwig / an ‘African’
prince with spear; [4] a tailor with a gigantic nose / a banditti; [5] a cat dressed as a soldier / a royal hussar; and [6] a
Scottish lad/a monkey dressed as a cavalry officer. 
The animals that the figures ride are likewise paired:- 1) A shaggy dog /A goose; 2) a horse/ a bear; 3) a cockerel / a
zebra; and 4) A goat / Arabian horse.

According to a note in Johann Lothar Faber Die Bleistift-Fabrik von A. W. Faber zu Stein bei Nürnberg in Bayern p. 20
the artist/maker of the game was a deaf mute working from Nürnberg. Apparently some unscrupulous
businessmen in 1858 inveigled him into allowing his name to be used on a counterfeit pencil that was pass it off as a
product of A. W. Faber. The name of that other company was Winterhoff, Piper & Co. which leads us to speculate
the ‘& W’ part of the imprint may be connected.
Despite these trials and tribulations, never mind the handicap he was under, Faber seems to have been very active
and something of the ‘goto’ person for the better quality toys of this form during the middle years of the nineteenth
century.

HEALTH IN SCOTT COUNTRY

35 [JEDBURGH DISPENSARY]. PLAN OF A DISPENSARY for the Benefit of the Industrious
Poor within the District of Jedburgh. Kelso: printed by Alexander Ballantyne. 1807. £ 450

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 11, [1] blank; stitched as issued in the original sugar paper wrappers, some dustiness and creases. 

A finely produced and rare work on an unusual subject from the Ballantyne Press, Kelso.
At the beginning of the 19th century certain gentlemen in Jedburgh and district decided to raise a fund by
subscription for the pious and charitable purpose of procuring cordials and medicines for the relief of the indigent
sick of the parish. 
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A subscription list was prepared, announcing the enterprise and setting out the regulations. It was signed by those
contributing to the proposed fund, together with the amount of their respective contributions being stated. In 1807
the Plan of a Dispensary… was drawn up containing details of the finances as of June 1807, a list of the officers, and
the regulations under which the Association was to be regulated. In later years larger deposit by the Marquess of
Lothian of £200, and by the Earl of Ancrum of £300 towards the expense of building a Dispensary had to be made
in order to keep the Dispensary solvent. 
The Dispensary was situated at 4 The High Street, but in 1867 there was a forced auction, or roup, at the ‘premises
and pertinents’ that seem to indicate that their were continual cash flow problems. The Dispensary finally closed in
the 1970’s.
When John and James Ballantyne went up to Edinburgh to print and edit Walter Scott’s works it was James’
younger brother Alexander who stayed behind in Kelso producing these very distinctive and well printed works out
of his native town of Kelso.
Rare, unrecorded in Copac and OCLC.

A SUPERB PANORAMA ENGRAVED BY ‘WATERLOO’  CLARK

36 KELLER, Heinrich. PANORAMIC VIEW OF SWITZERLAND FROM MONT RIGHI.
Drawn by Henry Keller. Engraved by John Clark. London: Published by Leigh and Son, 421, Strand.
[c.1830]. £ 4,250

Hand-coloured aquatint panorama measuring 270 x 1920 mm, folding into the original green cloth covers measuring 280 x 232 mm.;
the upper cover with a decorative title label reading: Panorama of Switzerland as Viewed from the Summit of Mont Righi,
Drawn from Nature by Henry Keller; Engraved by J. Clark. Also a Circular View of the Country, by General
Pfyffer; with Descriptive Notices of the Most Remarkable Objects…Price 12s. Plain - 24s Colored; pasted on the
inside is a notice of Leigh & Son’s current publications. 

The horizontal view includes anglicised place names with staffage added in the foreground on order to show Kulm
as a busy scene. 
The accompanying 32-page booklet is entitled: A Companion to Keller’s Panorama of Switzerland; Comprising a Description
of Mont Righi; of the Roads Leading to it, and of the Celebrated Prospect Obtained from its Summit…; bound in the original
yellow wrappers the upper cover with a hand coloured aquatint title label including a view of Lucerne with the Righi
in the background. Also included in the booklet is ‘A plan of a tour through the most interesting parts of
Switzerland’, and a reduced copy of Pfyffer’s round view.
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The Gentleman’s Magazine helps date the issue of the work to September, 1830 in which they review and described the
work ‘The Panorama of Switzerland, as viewed from the summit of Mont Righi, is so admirable specimen of art.
The views were drawn from nature by H. Keller, and engraved by J. Clark. They embrace the Mountains of the
Schwarzwald, or Black Forest, Gothard Pass, Jura Mountains, Lake of Lucerne, and other interesting scenes of that
wild and romantic country. To that Panorama a companion is appended, embellished with a circular view of the
country, by General Plyffer, and comprising a descriptive account of Mont Righi, and of the celebrated prospect
obtained from its summit.’
The Abbey copy of this item would appear to have a different booklet. 
Abbey, Life, 522.

‘STYLES OF THE MIDDLE AGES…ARE BEST SUITED FOR SCHOOL HOUSES’

37 KENDALL, Henry Edward, Jr. DESIGNS FOR SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL HOUSES,
Parochial and National. London: John Williams & Co. 141 Strand, 1847. £ 950

LARGE PAPER COPY. Large folio, [55.5 x 37 cm] Tinted lithograph title page; partly hand coloured, lithograph dedication, ff. 14
letterpress, the opening paragraph partly hand-coloured and 20 lithoograph plates including 8 tinted lithographs; a few traces of faint
foxing and some minor chips to a few edges; Original decorated embossed red cloth boards, morocco spine, lettered in gilt, gilt edges;
boards slightly marked with minor rubbing at edges and several sympathetic small repairs to cloth corners; Inscribed in a grand manner
to his brother-in-law Lewis Cubitt from the author.

The son of Henry Edward Kendall, a prolific and successful architect of the previous génération, Henry Edward
Kendall, Jr. (1805-85) was trained in his father’s office and became a successful Victorian architect himself. He was
active in Kemp Town, Belgravia, Pimlico and Brighton, and was the district surveyor for Hampstead. This book is a
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record of his twenty designs for school buildings, including the Childerditch School in Essex, the Willesden School
in Middlesex, Battle and Langton Schools in Battle, and several schools in Bury St. Edmunds, among others. The
styles include pointed, Tudor, half timbered and Elizabethan. 
In Kendall’s preface he wrote that ‘styles of the Middle Ages…are best suited for school houses for the buildings
themselves, like pious institutions of olden times, partake of a semi-ecclesiastical character.’ He did not consider
purity of style an essential and his designs combined all styles of Gothic and mixed Tudor with ‘the fantastic medley
manner of building in the time of James I’.
Kendall was married to the sister of Lewis Cubitt (architect brother of Thomas Cubitt), and this large paper copy of
his book carries a handsome manuscript to him.
OCLC: 23060110 - however not specifying large or small paper copies.

SEASIDE PANORAMA

38 [KODAK PANORAMAS OF ILFRACOMBE, DEVON]. [n.p., n.d., but Ilfracombe etc., circa
1913]. £ 100

An album containing 15 Kodak Panoramic photographs (9 mounted and 6 loosely inserted; contained in a Kodak Panorama album
bound in green buckram.

Many of the panoramic views are taken from the vantage point of Capstan Parade above and to the north of the
seaside resort of Ilfracombe in North Devon. Other views are taken from along the coast and of the arrival of
paddle steamers and a railway train - both now quite extinct forms of transport to this part of Britain.
The images were made with a Kodak No. 4 Panoramic camera that was in production from 1900 to about 1926.
This took a standard 103 film but the mechanism allowed a 142° contact print containing an image measurement of
3½ x 12 inches.
We do not know who the photographer was although one of the prints includes a view of the timber merchants of
East & Sons at Berkhamsted, Hertfordshire, far away from the other holiday photographs. Perhaps someone
connected with this firm used his new gizmo for his family holidays at Ilfracombe.

UNRECORDED

39 [LEATHLEY, Mary Elizabeth Southwell (née Dudley)]. THE NURSERY KEEPSAKE,
containing stories and pictures for young children, by the Author of “Chickseed without Chickweed.”
London: Darton & Co., Holborn Hill. [1855]. £ 550

12mo, pp. 32; 32; 32; with frontispiece to each part, first coloured chromolithograph; original red blind stamped publisher’s cloth, spine
and upper cover lettered in gilt, minor rubbing to head and tail and extremities, but still a very good copy; binders ticket of of ‘Bone &
Son.’

The work contains three separate works bound into one volume credited on the title to Mary Leathley. Two of the
three are known to Darton bibliographers viz Food for the Young [Darton, H599] and A Fly-Trap for Little Folk
[Darton H176]. However Tiny’s Library is apparently unrecorded. Furthermore, the two known titles have as yet not
been associated with Leathley’s name, although it is quite clear from the title that Darton & Co. promoted all three
works as ‘By the Author of “Chickseed without Chickweed.”’
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Clearly this combined work is another
unrecorded example of similar items
tabulated by Lawrence Darton (p. xlv)
as ‘traced only in collected works but
paginated as if for separate
publication.’ This copy, in having the
booksellers ticket of ‘Truchy
Boulevard des Italiens No. 26 á Paris’
may have been collected in this form
by Darton for sale in France and thus
so far missed by bibliographers.
Truchy is known to have run a
‘Librairie française et anglaise’ during
the 1850’s and 60 in Paris.
Mary Elizabeth Southwell Dudley
Leathley (1818-1899) produced an
enormous output for the Darton’s,
either with the ‘Chickseed without
Chickweed’ acknowledgement, or
completely anonymous - no work ever
carrying her identity.
‘Leathley, Mary Elizabeth Southwell (née Dudley) (1818–99), writer, was born 18 June 1818 in Clonmel, Co.
Tipperary, the daughter of George Dudley, a member of the Society of Friends. She published her first book when
she was sixteen, and subsequently became a prolific writer of children’s fiction and religious works. She produced
over a hundred publications, of which the best known were Chickseed without Chickweed (1861), which sold up to half
a million copies, Children of scripture: a Sunday school book for youth (1866), The story of stories (1875), and Requiescent: a little
book of anniversaries (1888). On 11 June 1847 she married William Henry Leathley, a barrister, and later that year
converted to catholicism. Their only child, Dudley, was raised as a catholic. Leathley spent most of her life in
England, residing variously in Midhurst, Ascot, Malvern, and finally Hastings, where she died 22 December 1899.’
(Frances Clarke in the Dictionary of Irish Biography.)

RARE ECCENTRIC TRAVELOGUE

40 LEE, John. A TOUR FROM NORTHAMPTONSHIRE TO LONDON down the River Thames
to the Isle of Thanet, from Thence to Dover and the Coast of France … and an Agricultural Review of
Both Counties. London: Published by R. Carlile, Fleet Street. 1827. £ 450

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], iv, 155, [1] blank; lightly foxed in places,
but generally clean; uncut in original boards, expertly rebacked, minor surface wear,
otherwise a very good copy.

First edition of this very rare travelogue, including much on London,
Kent (especially Margate) and Calais, written in an eccentric style and
issued by the radical London publisher Robert Carlile. 
The author, John Lee, sets out from his home in Daventry and
provides short snippets on the places he visits along the road towards
London. Once there he marvels at the great city, the buildings, statues,
theatres, the streets ‘filled with chariots and vehicles of every kind’. He
is, however, mindful of what the future holds for the metropolis with
references to ‘noxious vapours combined with the atmosphere, which
is detrimental to bodily health, and injurious to population’. After
encountering ‘several men hanging in gibbets’ on the banks of the
Thames he then travels onwards towards Margate, which he finds
altogether more agreeable, particularly the bathing machines of which
he gives an excellent account.
After a lengthy stay in Margate he continues his journey south to
Dover, noting that ‘the people of Dover seem very lively, and the
ingress and egress of visitors make them on the alert’ and thence
onwards to France, arriving after a turbulent trip across the channel on
which he was dreadfully ill. Entertaining accounts are given of his time
‘in the land where Sterne met with his Fair Fille de Chambere’s and
Mademoiselle’s, with descriptions of Calais, Boulogne and the French
people, customs and manners, before his return back to England.
OCLC & COPAC record one copy only, at the BL.
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A RESOURCEFUL WOMAN

41 LEE, Sarah [née Wallis; other married name Bowdich]. THE JUVENILE ALBUM: OR
TALES FROM FAR AND NEAR by Mrs. R. Lee. Illustrated with eight steel engravings, by T. Woolnoth,
(historical engraver in ordinary to Her Majesty the Queen, and H.R.H. the Duchess of Kent.) London:
Published by Thomas Holmes, (successor to Edward Lacey.) Great Book Establishment, 76, St. Paul’s
Churchyard. Price Ten Shillings and Sixpence [1854-1858]. £ 185

Small oblong folio, pp. [4], 67, [1] blank; 8 engraved plates by Thomas Woolnoth after Thomas A. Woolnoth; original green cloth,
decorated in blind with gilt title cartouche on upper cover.

First issued in 1841 under the Ackermann imprint
but here completely reset however still with the
original illustrations by the father and son
Thomas A. Woolnoth and Thomas Woolnoth. 
The ‘Tales’ are clearly adapted from events of
Lee’s complicated life adventures. This copy may
have been published by Thomas Holmes who
may have acquired the illustration, after Lee’s
death in 1856.
The author and naturalist Sarah Lee (1791–1856)
was first married to Thomas Edward Bowdich in
1818 and that year travelled to Africa to study
local flora and fauna. Sarah Bowdich’s eighteen
months in Africa established her as the first
European woman ever to collect plants
systematically in tropical west Africa. In 1819,
they went to Paris to visit Baron Cuvier and spent
most of the next four years in there studying his
collections. On her final trip too Africa in 1823
her husband died on the Gambia river leaving
Sarah with three children and almost destitute. A
resourceful woman she travelled back to Europe
and became a writer, today best remembered for her life of Cuvier. In 1826, she married Robert Lee and in
subsequent years, as here, published under the name ‘Mrs. Robert Lee’ In 1854 the government recognised her
service as a popularizer of natural history by the award of a civil-list pension of £50.

JAPANESE IMPRESSION OF LONDON

42 [LONDON 1859]. YOSHITORO, Utagawa. IGIRISU RONDON-KO [VIEW OF LONDON]
Japan: Yamaguchiya Shojiro 1859. £ 2,000

Hand coloured woodblock triptych [overall 360 × 700 mm.] Framed and glazed.

View of London with St Paul’s Cathedral in the distance across the river.
Utagawa Yoshitora was a designer of ukiyo-e Japanese woodblock prints and an illustrator of books and
newspapers who was active from about 1850 to about 1880. He was born in Edo (modern Tokyo), but neither his
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date of birth nor date of death are known. He was an important pupil of Utagawa Kuniyoshi who excelled in prints
of warriors, kabuki actors, beautiful women, and foreigners (Yokohama-e). It is doubtful that he saw any of the
foreign scenes he depicted in his series of views of the world of which this example forms a part.

UNIQUE COPY PRINTED ON YELLOW PAPER

43 [MEDIEVAL ROMANCE]. WOLFF. Oskar Ludwig Bernhard editior HISTOIRE DE
GILION DE TRASIGNYES ET DE DAME MARIE, SA FEMME. Publiée d’apres le manuscrit de la
bibliothèque de l’Université d’Iéna, par O. L. B. Wolff. Paris, Brockhaus & Avenarius, & Leipzig, J.-J.
Weber, 1834. £ 285

FIRST EDITION ON YELLOW PAPER. 8vo, pp. xiv, 214; original? floral patterned purple boards, edges with roll-tool border;
spine lereded in gilt, gilt edged; inscribed on front free endpaper [see below].

The first transcription of this French manuscript of medieval courtly romance written in during Fifteenth Century. 
The manuscript follows the adventurous and romantic exploits of the medieval nobleman Gillion de Trazegnies,
who journeys to Egypt on a pilgrimage, mistakenly becomes a bigamist, and dies in battle as a glorious hero.
Alongside detailed depiction of European architecture and contemporary dress, there are also imaginative references
to exotic Eastern travel and customs, such as camels, flashing scimitars, and figures in turbans. 
Wolff’s edition was taken from the the text held at library of University of Jena, then the only known text. He had
previously published works including a history of the novel and several other essays on literature whilst professor of
that subject at the University of Jena.
Wolff presented this special copy, noted by the omnivorous Brunet, to Sibylle Mertens-Schaaffhausen (1797-1857),
art collector, archaeologist, and lesbian lover some say, of Adele Schopenhauer. We note, for no good reason, that
in 1841 Wolff can be commended, or blamed, for giving the Berlin student Karl Marx his doctorate in absentia at
Jena!
Brunet II, 1600 - ‘Exemplaire unique tire sur papier de cette couleur’. 

ATLANTIC FUN

44 [MELLOR, Joseph William, The Chiel]. LOG-BOOK OF THE VOYAGE OF THE
CERAMIC SOCIETY TO NEW YORK. Comprising a collection of printed menu’s for the trip.
Published by Cunard - R.M.S. Laconia., April 1929. £ 650

216mm x 164mm, comprising nine menu’s, printed in dark-blue or terracotta and gilt on thick paper, text is printed in black, with
full-page cartoons throughout, mainly signed ‘M’, with an additional seven pages at end giving a list of those on the trip together with
their signatures; bound in half dark-green morocco over cloth boards, upper board lettered in gilt, with ‘Mellor’s Nonsense’ in gilt on
spine; a desirable item. 

Desirable collection of printed menu’s for Saturday April 20th 1929 to Sunday April 28th 1929, inclusive, served
onboard R.M.S. Laconia during the voyage of the Ceramic Society to New York. 
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In addition to the cartoon’s by Joseph William Mellor, some with quotations from Longfellow and Tennyson, there
is an article ‘Introducing the New President (Mr W. Gardner)’, four items called Question Time and an ‘Ode to the
Past-Presidents of the Ceramic Society Aboard the Laconia (Rescued from the waste-paper basket by the Steward)’
which includes Capt. Doyle, Mr J. Holland, Mr J. Burton, Col. Harry Johnson, Mr F. West, Sir William Jones, Mr H.
Wood, Mr A. Heath. Two leaves have the heading ‘Cunard Line | R.M.S. Laconia – The Ceramic Society on the
recto with an attractive willow-pattern design printed in blue and gilt below; on the verso of each there is a menu,
one for ‘The Keramik Sosiety [sic], the other for ‘The Ceramic Society’. The final four leaves list the names and
companies of some fifty members who took part; and autographs of the members who made the trip.
‘Joseph William Mellor (1869-1938) was an Otago graduate who became a ceramicist, a cartoonist, and, more
importantly, a famous chemist. Indeed, his single-handed effort to complete his 16 volume definitive work A
Comprehensive Treatise on Inorganic and Theoretical Chemistry (1922-1937), which amounted to over 15,000 pages and 16
million words, has never been equalled. From very humble beginnings and self-initiated study, Mellor obtained a
place at the University of Otago, and then won a scholarship to study for a research degree at Owens College,
Manchester. He then moved to Stoke-on-Trent, where he became principal of the Technical College (now part of
Staffordshire University). During the First World War, Mellor’s research was directed towards refractories, high-
temperature ceramics relevant to the steel industry and thus the war effort. It was for this work that he was offered
a peerage, which he turned down. In 1927 he was elected to the Royal Society for work related to ceramics, the only
other being Josiah Wedgwood in the eighteenth century. Mellor retained a boyish sense of humour all his life, and
he was dubbed by colleagues the ‘Peter Pan of Ceramics’. He was also a skilled cartoonist and his Uncle Joe’s Nonsense
(1934) contains a collection of humorous stories illustrated with clever pen sketches. Just before Mellor died in May
1938, he received a C.B.E.’ 
See: ourarchive.otago.ac.nz.

BY THE TROSSACHS

45 [Miss MACFARLANE, Publisher].
PHOTOGRAPHIC VIEW ALBUM OF
CALLANDER & VICINITY. Published by Miss
MacFarlane, bookseller and stationer, Callander.
Photographed and Printed by Valentine & Sons,
Ltd., Dundee. [n.d., c. 1900].                          £ 125

Oblong 8vo, pp. [ii], [8] comprising of 16 photographic prints;
stitched as issued in the original green boards, upper board lettered
and decorated in gilt, spine chipped and worn, but still a good
copy.

Scarce ‘Photographic View Album’, published by Miss
MacFarlane, bookseller and stationer in Callander, with
views of: 1. Callander Bridge & Ben Ledi; 2. Ben Ledi
from the South; 3. Leny Feus, Callander; 4. Main Street,
Callander; 5. Callander from East; 6. Waterfall, Pass of

34



Leny; 7. Lower Falls of Bracklinn, Callander; 8. On the Leny, Callander; 9. Loch Lubnaig; 10. Loch Vernnacher and
Ben Venue; 11. Loch Achray and Ben Venue; 12. In the Trossachs ‘Where Twines the Path’; 13. Trossachs Pier and
Steamer; 14. Ellen’s Isle, Loch Katrine; 15. Silver Strand, Loch Katrine; and 16. Path by the Loch, Loch Katrine. 
We can can find no trace Miss MacFarlane as a publisher in any reference work.

A COMPREHENSIVE POETIC DEFENCE OF WOMEN

46 [MONCRIEFF, John. Attributed to]. THE SCALE: or, Woman weighed with Man. A Poem.
Inscribed to Her Royal Highness the Princess Dowager of Wales. By J. M. London : printed for D. Wilson
and T. Durham, 1752. £ 750

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 46; apart from some minor marking
and fraying to edges, in good original state; untrimmed and stitched as
issued, with old upper wrapper (a little marked and dust-soiled), but still a
very appealing item. 

An uncommon work containing an unusual and comprehensive
defence of women against their treatment at the hands of men.
In his three cantos the author shows up how men have
continually and purposefully misunderstood women, by giving
vent to prejudice and oppression in their literary works,
particularly censuring Swift and Pope for using women as easy
targets in their writing. 
The author is also at pains to point out that casual abuse,
deception and seduction that was considered normal to that age:
‘What scarce a Trespass is allow’d in in him, / In her is deem’d a
Death-deserving Crime; / A Stain, a Wound, so mortal and
impure, /No tears can wash it, no Repentance cure / Harsh
Sentence on the fair Offender past,/ By sinful Man: and
therefore not the last. / ‘Tis well for her, since not on Earth
forgiven; / The Scale of Man is not the Scale of Heaven.’
The work is dedicated to the to Princess Augusta of Saxe-
Gotha-Altenburg, recently Dowager Princess of Wales through
the death of her husband in 1751, another poem, also clearly by
the same author The twenty-Fourth of May. An ode on His Royal
Highness the Prince of Wales’s birth-day. By J. M. was issued by the
same printers in 1752. Clearly there were strong Scottish
connections for the printer Wilson - maybe Moncrieff was
trying for some preferment in dedicating these two poems to
the Princess, heir apparent to the throne.
ESTC locates six copies in North America, at Boston, Kansas, Pennsylvania, Texas, Waterloo and the Lilly library.

A TO Z OF A SOLDIER’S  LIFE

47 [NAPOLEON III]. [FRENCH MILITARY ABC PANORAMA]. [Paris] [n.d., c. 1859. £ 450

CONCERTINA-FOLDED PANORAMA. 8vo,; panorama of 20 hand coloured lithographed plates by Pernique in Paris [15cm,
opening to approx. 170cm], captioned below, light occasional dust-soiling, otherwise in a clean state; folding down into a green boards,
the letter ‘A’ pasted to upper board (as issued), upper joint repaired.

Unusual French military panorama depicting the life of a soldier in twenty scenes, from conscription through
training and battle.
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The panorama celebrates two significant events during the reign of Napoleon III - The letter K is given over to
‘Kabilie 1er. Combat’ - the final subjection of Algiers in 1857; with’V & X’ depicting ‘Victorie à Magenta’ - when
during during the Second Italian War of Independence, the French-Sardinian forces, again under Napoleon III,
victorious over the Austrians on the 4th June 1859.
Most interesting is the depiction of the last scene where the soldier, presumably having died in his last battle, is not
depicted in the scene under the title ‘Zouave à Mort.’ However two soldiers of the French Zouave regiment are
however depicted alone.

SECRETS OF HIGH COMMAND

48 [NAZI NAVAL PLANS]. FUEHRER CONFERENCES ON NAVAL AFFAIRS 1939 [-1945].
[London], The Admiralty. August, 1947. £ 950

FIRST EDITION. Seven parts bound in one, 4to, pp. 69 (two maps - Route chart: Admiral Graf Spee & Deutschland and
Route Chart: sinking of HMS Royal Oak); 144 (one map - Operation Sea Lion); 144; 82; 114; 74 (one map which is a facsimile of
a German Naval Chart used by Dönitz in the first conference in 1945, partly in colour); some ink underlining within the 1940
section, otherwise clean throughout; without the index which was issued later and is found with some copies; bound together in
contemporary cloth backed boards, each part with the original brown printed wrapper bound in (each wrapper with faint stamp
‘Intelligence Department P.H.S.’ at head), boards alittle dust-soiled and head and tail of spine rubbed, with original printed label ‘The
Property of The Times Library’ pasted to upper board with faint ‘Discarded’ stamp just visible

Rare first appearance of these conference notes gathered together and issued on a restricted basis by the Admiralty
in 1947, revealing the contemporary, often verbatim record of how the German command decisions were made
during World War II, and the reasoning and planning behind them.

British and American Intelligence Officers captured a collection of documents, known as the “Fuehrer
Conferences”, at Tambach, Germany during World War Two. The Fuehrer Conferences on Naval Affairs (Admiralty,
1947) comprised minutes of meetings between Hitler and Admiral Karl Dönitz, the Commander-in-Chief of the
German Navy, 1944. The papers collected in this volume cover six years of meetings with topics discussed
including the planned invasion of Britain, the sinking of the Bismarck, the Normandy landings, anti-invasion
preparations, the failed attempt by General Ludwig Beck to assassinate Hitler, 20 July 1944, and the deteriorating
naval situation, Oct-Dec 1944.
These reports provide an intimate understanding of Axis command, and give insight into the thinking behind
German naval strategies during some of the greatest battles of World War II.
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PLAYING AT NEWSPAPER BARON

49 [NEWSPAPER GAME]. FLEET STREET The Latest & Most Exciting Card Game. [Harborne]:
The “Chad Valley” Games. Made at Harborne. England circa 1920. £ 150

Set of 36 cards in 6 suits differentiated by coloured boarders, together with a card of rules; contained in original burgundy coloured box
with silver printing inscribed inside in pencil ‘Xmas 1920’

The rules are unusual for each player,
instead of taking turns to play each player
shout at will the cards they wish to
exchange, the only caveat is that cards ‘sold’
pass face up in exchange for a card facing
down, something akin to a bear market one
feels.
The playing cards are in suits of six, each
suit representing Evenings, Provincials,
Dailies, Sundays, Weeklies of Magazines.
The gathering of a suit of Evenings allow 8
points whilst that of magazines allows 48
points. First to gain 250 points shouts ‘Fleet
Street’ and wins the game.
The majority of the newspapers used for the
cards are now extinct, each however gives a
flavour of the titles preferred content: Star
‘Mobbing Mary Pickford’, Birmingham Post
‘Deadlock in Coal Conference’ The Bulletin
‘Churchill answers critics’ - all of these
topics were newsworthy in the latter months
of 1920 and so help date the game, probably
to the Christmas market of that year.

WITH UNRECORDED VARIANTS

50 [NICHOL, Mary]. BRITISH INSTITUTION FOR PROMOTING THE FINE ARTS IN THE
UNITED KINGDOM… Catalogue of the Works of British Artists, [1806-1822, 1824, 1830, 1834, 1838].
London: Printed by W. Bulmer and Co., 1806 [-1838]. £ 1,500

21 catalogues and several circulars in one volume, 4to, many inscribed ‘Mary Nicol’ on title in manuscript [see below]; contemporary
half calf, spine replaced with the gilt stamp of the ‘Society of Writers of the Signet’ on both covers.

An unusual run of the British Institution Annual Exhibition
and Old Master’s Exhibition catalogues including a number of
unrecorded editions from their founding in 1806. 
The collection was brought together by the print collector
Mary Nicol (1747-1820). As a daughter of John Boydell,
originator of Boydell Shakespeare Gallery in Pall Mall, and the
wife of the bookseller and publisher George Nicol (1740?–
1828) Mary was well placed to see the development of the
Institution. Boydell’s Shakespeare Gallery was to become the
home of the British Institution so there may have been some
filial connection and the reason why she carefully preserved
catalogues and circulars. 
Unusually both Mary and her husband were individually listed
as subscribers to the Institution at three guineas apiece
however she also seems to have kept the variants and separate
editions of the catalogues that to our knowledge are not
otherwise recorded.
In 1813 The Catalogue of Pictures by the Late Sir Joshua Reynolds was
published , which is here preserved by Mary in four distinct
editions, each with some rearrangement or additions to the
catalogue. At the head of these is written in pencil a descriptive
note ‘variations and additional pictures’ ‘The Fifth Part and
Fourth Catalogue of the late Sir J. Reynold’s Works with
additional pictures.’ It is quite possible that George Nicol
concerned himself with the printing of the various catalogues
and Mary kept some account of them.
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The collection came into the hands of the great Scottish antiquary and collector Charles Kirkpatrick Sharpe, (1781–
1851), who leaves the note ‘This vol: belonged to Mrs Nicol, the dr. of Alderman Boydell - her husband had some
skill in books; and was much engaged in adding to the Royal Library - afterwards presented to the British Museum.’ 
A full list of the catalogues on request.

SARTORIAL CONTRAPTIONS

51 [ONWHYN, Thomas]. MRS CAUDLE’S CRINOLINE. [cover title]. London, Rock Brothers &
Payne, Oct. 20th, 1858. £ 450

Etched panorama consisting of twelve illustrations [14.5x 180 cm.]; folding and bound between glazed red covers, the upper cover
illustrated; with blue cloth spine; somewhat rubbed and spine discoloured.

The design of the upper cover consists of the title and the imprint, and an illustrations showing Mrs Caudle, putting
on a crinoline. The panorama follows the couple and Mr Caudle’s initial belief that the contraption ‘Quite
Ridiculous’ being confirmed when the couple try to go about their daily life. Various situations are used as props to
the story including walking hand-in-hand with one’s children, sitting, taking a carriage, getting into an omnibus, the
crinoline taking up all the sweepings of the street, and the negotiation of doors and stairs, Eventually the couple are
reconciled when Mrs Caudle gives up the fashion so as again ‘be again Nearer & Dearer.’

Mrs Caudle was a figure of fun invented by Douglas Jerrold in 1845. A ‘cantankerous, whining old busybody’, she
would feature in Punch for many years. Onwhyn ends his adaptation happily unlike the book on which it is based.
Abbey Life 606.

HOME DECORATION

52 [PAINTS & GLASS]. JAS. NICHOLSON &
CO. [CATALOGUE OF MATERIALS FOR HOUSE
PAINTING & GLAZING]. London: Printed by Henry
Drake & Co., 1893.                                                   £ 150

4to, 54 leaves, variously foliated and paginated; 3 leaves with paint
samples and 24 coloured leaves of glass patterns; stapled as issued with
cord for hanging; a number of leaves soiled; probably lacking original
wrappers.

A well established firm who began life as lead merchants before
extending their activity to glass, particularly decorative leaded
glass and then including engraved, enamelled and embossed
glass in their stock for suburban front doors, stair lights and
church halls. Also for sale are various lead based paints that
they supplied to the trade.
Perhaps a victim of changing fashion the company was
insolvent by 1909 and still in chancery paying off its debts as
late as 1919.
See Geffrye Museum 82/2001 for a similar copy.

38



COTTAGE ARCHITECTURE

53 PAPWORTH, John Buonarotti. RURAL
RESIDENCES, consisting of a series of designs for cottages,
decorated cottages, small villas, and other ornamental
buildings; accompanied by hints on situation, construction,
arrangement, and decoration … interspersed with observations
on landscape gardening. London: Printed for R. Ackermann,
96 Strand, by Sedding and Turtle, 30, Arundal Street, 1832.
                                                                                      £ 1,450

SECOND EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. [i-] viii, [9]-108 [2] ‘index of plates’
and imprint; 27 hand-coloured aquatint plates (light stain at foot of title and
frontispiece and a few minor marks in places; original green cloth, upper and
lower covers decorated with dolphin and fountain design; spine blocked and
lettered in gilt (chips to head & foot).

One of the most attractive and charming of the ‘cottage architecture’
books, a triumph of the picturesque imagination over mundane
necessity. 
The versatile author Papworth provides a host of ornamental and
picturesque designs for peasant dwellings, farm houses, dairies,
thatched and flowered cottages ornés, fishing lodges, garden seats,
and verandahs. The accompanying text explains the underlying
theories, and encourages - through example and sound architectural
guidance - the liberal, moral and aesthetic transformation of a
gentleman’s estate in all its aspects. 
Abbey, Life, 45; Archer 246.2 (first edition); Colvin, p. 437.

A PRIMA DONNA REGULARISES HER MARRIAGE

54 [PATTI, Adelina]. CRAIG-Y-NOS. Souvenir Offert a Madame Adelina Patti Par son très-dévoué
Léon Estor. [Paris? 1886]. £ 850

4to; 10 cabinet photographs with gilt edges mounted in cream boards; watered silk endpapers containing a presentation inscription in
gilt; original brown calf bevelled boards the upper cover mounted with four decorative pewter corner pieces and a central monogram.

The album records the visit by Léon Estor to Craig-y-nos the vast Welsh ‘castle’ that the prima donna Adelina Patti
chose has her home.
The first few photographs were taken in the Winter-garden at Craig-y-nos where Patti was want to promenade with
her guests among tropical plants, whilst exotic birds flew within. These show Patti very probably in her wedding
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dress of blue silk with lace trimmings, together with a bouquet. Other poses also taken in the winter-garden include
one with her sister the prima donna Carlotta Patti (c. 1840-1889); and another probably with Estor and his wife[?]
The other photographs show various views of castle and grounds, still somewhat bare as Patti had only begun to
establish the garden a few years earlier after her purchase of the property. 
Estor is a slightly mysterious character who seems to have edited a newspaper, presided as a juror for various
exhibitions and was an agent for ceramics, however his connection with Patti is not so mysterious. After her
acrimonious divorce from her first husband the Marquess of Caux in 1885, to whom Patti had to relinquish half her
fortune, she married as her second husband the French tenor Ernesto Nicolini (1834-1898). This marriage was
done with scandalous haste at Budapest as Nicolini had also only just divorced from his wife on the 12th Nov 1885.
It was here that Léon Estor comes into the narrative, as he had been one of Nicolini’s witnesses at the finalisation
of the divorce. Whilst the second marriage was recognised in most European countries it would seem that it was
not thought good enough for British sensibilities. To regularise her union the couple arrived at Swansea and a civil
ceremony was conducted at the French Counsel before a religious ceremony was conducted at the local
Ystradgunlais Church. This had some 400 hundred guests attending, together with 1000 local children with
triumphal arches ‘as an acknowledgement of Madame Patti’s kindness to the poor in the neighbourhood.’ Probably
a charitable donation that helped to turn a blind eye to the irregularity of conjoined divorcees.
Doubtless Nicolini asked his friend Estor over for the wedding although he is curiously absent from the
photographs. We suspect that the portraits were taken on the morning before the nuptials and is a record of the
events leading up to the marriage that would in any case be recorded in more official photographs.

SOMETHING OF A CURIOSITY

55 [PEEPSHOW]. TOBACCO DOCK. London’s Shopping Village. Restoration of Georgian
Building and Vaults. 140,000 sq. ft. of shops and Restaurants. Phase 1 Completion Summer 1987. A
Development by Tobacco Dock Developments Ltd. [London?:] Designed and Produced by Kilvington
Associates. [c.1987]. £ 95

Concertina-folding peepshow printed in offset-lithography with four cut-out
sections. Front-face measures 150 x 180 mm. The peepshow extends, by
paper bellows (l. and r.) to approximately 350mm. 

The front-face, signed ‘Lawrence’, shows the exterior of the
building. The square peephole is equipped with a perspex ‘lens’.
The peepshow itself consists of a view of the ‘Tobacco Dock
Shopping Village’, Wapping. 
Tobacco Dock was constructed in c.1812 as a store for tobacco.
In 1990 the structure was converted into a shopping centre at a
development cost of £47 million and it was intended to create the
‘Covent Garden of the East End’; as such the scheme was
unsuccessful and it went into administration, making the
peepshow something of a curiosity.
Another later copy we have seen has the addition of a strip
stickers ‘Opening June 1988. So Successful…Now Twice the
Size.’
Hyde/Gestetner Paper Peepshows 310.

FILTERING THE WATER OF THE THAMES

56 PERRETT, Edward. ON THE FLOATING SWIMMING BATH AT CHARING CROSS, with
the means adopted for the filtration of the water. Inst. M. E., 81 Newhall Street, Birmingham. [1875].

£ 285

ORIGINAL OFFPRINT. 8vo, pp. 133-161, [1] blank;
with three plates; stitched as issued in the original printed wrapper,
some marking, but generally a very good copy.

In 1873 C.W. Whitaker and Edward Perrett were
appointed engineers to the Floating Swimming Baths
Company, established for the purpose of providing
floating baths in any locality, but especially on the River
Thames. The present paper describes experiments to
determine the best system of filtering Thames water for
use in baths and a design of bag filter for the purpose. 
The site of the floating bath was in a recess in Victoria
Embankment to the west of Charing Cross railway bridge.
The design of the bath is described, including the method
of mooring, supply of water and associated pumping
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and warming machinery, the superstructure and filtration system.
The work is offprinted from Proceedings of the Institution of Mechanical Engineers Proceedings vol. 26, 1875.
COPAC records one copy only, at the Institution of Mechanical Engineers; not in OCLC.

PISTOL SHOOTING INCLUDED

57 [PLEASURE GARDENS]. STADIUM. CREMORNE
HOUSE, KINGS ROAD, CHELSEA … open daily, Sundays
included. Admission, (by taking, a sixpenny Refreshment Token)
to this Beautiful Mansion, Lawn, Shrubberies, and Delightful.
Pleasure Grounds, to all Persons of respectable appearance &
demeanour London: Ockerby, Printer, 76 Castle Strt. Holborn.
[1836].                                                                                 £ 125

Lithograph handbill [25 x 16 cm], mounted on a sheet. 

A well printed leaflet incorporating a view of the house and gardens,
with a group of visitors target shooting that is described as one of the
amusements ‘A Rifle Ground (with target) 250 yards in length for
Public, Private, and Charity Fetes, Flower Shows, Races, Balls, Rifle, &
Pistol Shooting, Archery, & other, Amusements.’
The printing of this handbill would have been under the aegis of Baron
de Berenger ownership when he promoted his self-defence techniques.
Berenger was convicted fraudster whose real name was Charles
Random, how he came into enough money to start this venture is
unknown but having invested in the enterprise it did not catch on and
it failed. Maybe having a shooting range so close to a built area was not
very practical.

‘FEMALE PRISONERS SHALL BE ATTENDED BY A FEMALE’

58 [POLICE]. LINCOLNSHIRE CONSTABULARY - Grimsby Division. LOG BOOKS
DETAILING POLICE MATTERS, including subjects such as the misconduct of Police Constables &
speed restrictions of motor cars in late Victorian England. Grimsby, 24 June 1873 - 30 March 1892 & 16
April 1892 - 7 June 1906. £1,500

MANUSCRIPT IN INK ON RULED PAPER. Two vols., small 4to, pp. 339; 323; occasionally a bit dusted; contemporary half-calf
over heavy cloth-covered boards, remains of labels on upper boards, marbled endpapers and edges; rather worn, spine defective; however,
still sturdy.

Fascinating manuscript log books presenting a rather revealing insight into the police force in Lincolnshire in a
period of great social change.
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The logbooks, chronologically arranged each beginning with an index, cover subjects such as promotions (usually
for good detection or courageous acts) and dismissals (usually for drunkenness or neglect of duty), pay sheets and
contingent accounts, annual drill, old clothing to be sent in, officers commended, election expenses, subscriptions,
pensions, memos from Chief Constables regarding administration of various Acts, general instructions etc., with
entries including “The Secretary of State demands that female prisoners shall be attended by a female, accordingly
this duty must be performed for the purpose” (1897), and “Arrangement have been made with the War Department
that, as far as practicable all deserters or absentees shall be handed over to a military escort after appearing before a
magistrate…” (1902).
Another subject covered is the ‘Speed of Motor Cars’ where it is noted that ‘Superts. will use a wide discretion as to
“Unlawful speed”… 20 miles an hour may be perfectly safe on unfrequented roads, whereas even 12 miles an hour
might be dangerous if passing through a village or hamlet’ (1903). Quite revealing given the speed restrictions on
today’s busy roads!

LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD MEETS HER FATE

59 [POP-UP BOOK]. DEAN’S NEW SCENIC BOOKS NO. 1, LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD
London: Dean & Son, 65 Ludgate Hill [1866]. £ 2,500

FIRST EDITION. Small folio [25.5 x 17.5 cm] , 8 leaves each with a coloured lithograph pop-up scene of three sections connected
by red ribbon; endpapers with advertisements printed on green paper, some skilful and incidental repairs edge repairs; skilfully rebacked
decorated boards, the upper cover with a framed and titled scene depicting Little Red Riding Hood leaving her cottage, some damage to
corners and one edge, also somewhat darkened. 

A rarely found example of the first ‘pop-up’ book. 
For Christmas 1866, Dean & Co. released the first two of his New Scenic Books. These are now considered to be the
first true pop-up books, a market that Dean was to be leader in for the next several decades. 
The scenes in the books were crafted in a ‘peep show’ style. Each was illustrated on at least three cut-out sections.
The sections were placed one behind another and attached by a ribbon running through them, when the ribbon was
pulled the scene displayed ‘lifelike effects of real distance and space.’ This way, they could stay together and be
folded flat as flaps, face down against a page. When readers lifted a flap, a three-dimensional scene would pop-up.

The pop up scenes were chosen for their dramatic effect and include 1) Little Red Riding Hood departing from her
cottage; 2) Little Red Riding Hood crosses the path of the wolf but not knowing the danger has a conversation
about cakes and grandmother 3) The wolf runs away and Little Red Riding Hood picks some wayside flowers for
grandmother 4) The ‘old woman’ hearing a knock at the door inadvertently lets the wolf in thinking that it is her
granddaughter 5) The wolf is seen about to spring onto grandmother just before he eats her 6) Little Red Riding
Hood arrives at grandmothers cottage with ‘cheesecakes and pots of butter’ and ‘the Wolf said, Put your basket
down, my child, and come into the bed; for I am sure you must be very tired.’ 7) Little Red Riding Hood now in
bed with the wolf begins to realise her predicament 8) alas Little Red Riding Hood has been eaten up too, and the
scene shows her father with two woodman killing the wolf with knives axes and a hammer. 
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These ‘pop ups’ were rather delicate productions, so it is not surprising that the books have not survived well and
are consequently difficult to find complete, or indeed even incomplete. It is probably also unsurprising that only
four titles in this series were issued by Dean & Co. as they must have been difficult to make. The titles in the series
were: No.1 Little Red Riding Hood; No. 2 Robinson Crusoe (both issued for Christmas 1866); No. 3 Cinderella,
and No. 4 Aladdin, probably for Christmas 1867 market. Little Red Riding Hood and Cinderella seem to have been
intended for girls and Robinson Crusoe and Aladdin for boys, although generally these delicate publications got
rather rough treatment.
OCLC records five copies in North America, at the Peabody, Wellesley College, University of Southern Mississippi,
Toronto and the Library of Congress.

EARLY MOVING IMAGES

60 [PRE CINEMA]. LE PHÉNAKISTICOPE. Paris: A. Giroux et Ce. R. du Coq St Honoré. 7,
1840. £ 2,500

11 discs, including 10 picture discs [18cm diam.] and one slotted disc [22cm diam.] contained in the original rose paper box, the lid
with a lithograph title set within the sun moon and clouds; (some skilful repairs to box edges); original turned wood and brass handle,
with a small chip off the wooden disc capping one end of the axle (this has no effect on operation).
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Rare early example of the phenakistoscope, the precursor to the zoetrope, praxinoscope and, ultimately, movies.
The heavy card stock discs have ten drawings in different states of motion. 
The slotted disc is placed on the axle at the top of the handle and one of the picture discs is fastened over it. The
phenakistoscope is held up with the drawings facing a mirror. Looking through the slots into the mirror while
spinning the disc results in a short, repeating animation. The present example was made c. 1840 by A. Giroux of
Paris, as shown by his maker’s label on the inside of the box’s lid. A complete set of ten illustrated discs are
included, along with the larger disc into which the viewing slots are cut. The handle, the discs and the box are
original.
It was up to the buyer to select the discs from Giroux’s stock of subjects so here we have; 1) a man with a feather
hat batting a ball; 8) blacksmith in his forge; 11) a tightrope walker; 14) a growing giant; 15) a woman scalding and
pulling the hair of a man; 10) an optical illusion with ball and ring; 22) a gentleman and lady bowing and curtsying ;
24) two boys on a seesaw 25) a couple waltzing; and an unnumbered disc of two ballet dancers.

A RARE VICTORIAN TYPE FOUNDERS JOURNAL

61 [PRINTING HISTORY]. WOOD, J. & R.M. publishers. J. & R.M. WOOD’S
TYPOGRAPHIC ADVERTISER. Vol. I [No. 1 - Vol. VI, No. 71; (lacking issue No. 3)]. London: J. & R.
Wood, [89, West Smithfields]. June, 1862-February 1868. £ 2,750

Large 4to, [31.5 x 25 cm], Vol. I: pp. [4] chromolithograph title & index, [1]-16, 25-52, [4] ‘Supplement’, 53-76 [4]
‘Supplement’, 77-92, [2] ‘Supplement’, 93-100, [4] ‘Supplement’; Vol. II: pp. [4] title & index, [1]-8, [8] ‘Supplement’ 9-16, [4],
17-44 [4] ‘Typeface samples’, 45-86, [4] ‘Appeal to the members of the press of Great Britain. The Case of Mr. Thomas Morton
Rigg, Proprietor of the Sheerness Guardian & East Kent Advertiser’, 87-122; Vol. III: pp. [4] title & index, [1]-88, 89 & 90
(printed on recto only with samples of marbled paper and brass type, 91-128, (88-89 and 123-124 printed on recto only with samples
of marbled paper and brass type); Vol. IV: pp. [4] title & index, [1]-34 (p. 7 with marble paper samples tipped in), [4] (three colour
printed covers and cards etc. printed on recto only), 35-112; Vol. V: pp. [1]-12 [2] (typeface sample printed on recto only), 13-76, 77-
78 ‘two -colour letters printed on recto only; 79-114; Vol. VI: pp. [1]-3, 4-5 (typeface and metal furniture samples printed on recto
only), 6-66; bound in one volume later red cloth, spine lettered in gilt; withdrawal stamp of The British Library of Political and
Economic Science. 

Wood’s Typographic Advertiser was the first periodical issued by a type foundry in the United Kingdom. 
The journal affords a view into the tremendous number of materials readily at hand for the mid-Victorian printer.
Every sort of typeface, including all forms of old, new and fancy is promoted - even the numerals for each issue is
tabulated in a different font. Also here are every form of wood engraved block, frames for cards and pages, borders,
tools of the trade, colour printing, etc. 
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Much of the content was devised to push their own products after their showing at the 1862 International
Exhibition in London. A typical issue includes articles, many replete with illustrations, on such subjects as
Imposition; Chromo-Typography; Embossing at the Letter-Press; Nature Printing; Printers, wear your beards
(apparently beards strengthen the eyesight); Pages of Thought and Practice (a series by ‘Phosphorus’ on modern
printing methods); Bringing up Woodcuts at Press; also Answers to Correspondence; lists of subscribers,
newspapers received, bankrupts and dissolution of partnerships together with all other trade gossip on all and any
facets of the print trade.
By issue No. 4 Woods’ are suggesting recipients file their copies of the journal as they were not keeping back copies,
by issue No, 18 back numbers were being required to complete sets by subscribers. The journal was apparently sent
to potential clients gratis on an exchange basis and this may account for the rarity today. Although priced at
threepence it would seem that the proprietors were sending more copies by this method than actually charging the
face value.
The only complete run we have been able to locate is held at the Rochester Institute of Technology Library; The
Huntington Library has an online error signifying their copy is complete to July 1868 but actually it stops in July
1867; all other copies we have encountered are more or less incomplete.

RARE CONTEMPORARY VIEW OF
QUEEN CAROLINE’S  FUNERAL PROCESSION,  BY POLLARD

62 [QUEEN CAROLINE]. A CORRECT VIEW OF THE FUNERAL PROCESSION OF HER
LATE MOST GRACIOUS MAJESTY QUEEN CAROLINE when passing through the city of London
on the 14th of Augst 1821. Drawn & Engraved by Pollard. Pub. by Dean & Munday, Threadneedle Street,
Augt 24 1821. £ 1,500

Hand coloured engraved plate, 578mm x 225mm, depicting the funeral procession in four rows, lightly dust-soiled, some minor evidence
of having once been folded, expertly pasted on to board; from the Renier collection, with the ownership signature and initials of Anne
Renier on verso. 

A rare and fine hand-coloured engraved plate depicting Caroline of Brunswick’s funeral procession, by the eminent
coaching and sporting artist, James Pollard (1792-1867). The plate evocatively captures the public mood depicting
Caroline as being both poorly treated and sent to an early grave. Here groups of men are shown in the print carrying
large banners stating ‘The Power of Public Opinion’, and ‘Friends of Humanity’.
Caroline Amelia Elizabeth of Brunswick-Wolfenbüttel (1768-1821), was the Princess of Wales from 1795 to 1820,
and then Queen of the United Kingdom as the wife of King George IV from 29 January 1820 until her death in
1821, but had been separated from George since 1796, shortly after the birth of their daughter, Charlotte.
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‘In 1820, George became king of the United Kingdom and Hanover. George hated her, vowed she would never be
the queen, and insisted on a divorce, which she refused. A legal divorce was possible but difficult to obtain. Caroline
returned to Britain to assert her position as queen. She was wildly popular with the British populace, who
sympathized with her and who despised the new king for his immoral behaviour. On the basis of the loose evidence
collected against her, George attempted to divorce her by introducing the Pains and Penalties Bill to Parliament, but
George and the bill were so unpopular, and Caroline so popular with the masses, that it was withdrawn by the Tory
government. In July 1821, Caroline was barred from the coronation on the orders of her husband. She fell ill in
London and died three weeks later; her funeral procession passed through London on its way to her native
Brunswick, where she was buried’ (Wikipedia).
The present print rather ambiguously states ‘Drawn & Engraved by Pollard’. We believe this to be an early work by
James Pollard, under the direction of his father: ‘Robert Pollard determined that his son James should become a
painter and tutored him from an early age. The young artist also received guidance and encouragement from his
father’s friend Thomas Bewick, the wood-engraver from Newcastle, and worked industriously for the family
business, producing his own designs as well as engraving works by other artists for publication’ (Oxford DNB).
Due to the contentious nature of Caroline’s trial and subsequent death it would seem the Pollards chose to present
themselves as a united front, rather than risk damaging the reputation of the young, up and coming James, who was
just establishing his painting career and shortly to be show his work at the Royal Academy.

THE QUEEN’S  FAVOURITE PORTRAIT?

63 [QUEEN CAROLINE]. TRANSFER PRINT
SNUFF BOX, with portrait of Caroline of Brunswick,
engraved by Robert Cooper after Abraham Wivell.
[n.p.] [c. 1820].                                                     £ 450

Circular snuff box, 90mm, lid showing a portrait of Caroline of
Brunswick to centre, with ‘Queen Caroline of England’ at foot,
varnished with gilt edge; apart from a few marks in very good original
condition.

Fine snuff box produced at the height of the furore
surrounding the Queen Caroline affair.
The portrait is taken from the original by Abraham Wivell
(1786-1849). ‘A drawing he created of Caroline of
Brunswick, wife of King George IV, appealed to the queen
herself, who gave Wivell a personal sitting. His link to the
queen soon helped him achieve fame as an artist. When she
was put of trial for adultery in the House of Lords, Wivell
sneaked in among the lawyers and made sketches of the
leading figures involved. These were published to illustrate
the sensational case. The popular feeling in favour of
Caroline led to good sales’ (Wikipedia).
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A MISLEADING TITLE

64 QUILLET, Claude. CALLIPÆDIA. A poem. In four books. With some other pieces. Written in
Latin by Claudius Quillet, made English by N. Rowe, Esq; To which is prefix’d, Mr. Bayle’s account of his
life. London: printed for E. Sanger, and E. Curll, 1712. £ 450

FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [10], 7, [15], 51, [1]; 48; [2], 48; 95, [1]; 29, [3]; with an
engraved emblematic frontispiece by Martin Vander Gucht. in contemporary red morocco, boards and spine richly tooled in gilt, head
with minor chipping, and joints cracked (but holding firm), some light surface wear, but still a very appealing copy.

First edition of this translation, and a handsome copy bound in contemporary red morocco, of this popular
seventeenth century Neo-Latin poem on procreation, pregnancy, and the raising of children by Claude Quillet
(1602-1661). 
The title-page is a bit misleading; as the following table of contents reveals, Nicholas Rowe translated the first book
only, with Books II-IV rendered into English by George Sewell, Samuel Cobb, and William Diaper. A separate
section, bound at the back, contains two other poems by Quillet, “An Epistle to Eudoxus,” and “A Panegyrical
Elegy on the Death of Gassendus.” The latter was also translated by Cobb, and is dedicated to Flamsteed.
Quillet’s work was first published in Leiden (1655), followed by a Latin version (London, 1708). Two previous
editions in English appeared in 1710, one translated ‘By Several Hands,’ the other probably by William Oldisworth.
Both translations are quite different from this by Rowe.
Foxon R280; Case 253b (the edition of 1710 is a different book).

AN EARLY RAILWAY GAME

65 [RAILWAY GAME]. WALLIS, Edward, publisher. WALLIS’S LOCOMOTIVE GAME OF
RAILROAD ADVENTURES. London: Edward Wallis, 42, Skinner Street. [n.d., c. 1840]. £ 1,750

Hand-coloured lithograph sheet [61.5 x 49 cm.], dissected into 15 sections and linen backed; folding into the original dark green
vertically ribbed cloth boards, blocked and titled in gilt and blind, some rubbing and spine; trade ticket of W. Wild, Brighton on initial
paste-down; including the original printed rules (pp. 11, [1], stitched as issued), loosely inserted; a very desirable item.

One of the earliest games to use the railway as a subject. 

‘One early example was Wallis’s Locomotive Game of Railroad Adventures, published about 1840. Printed on linen and
folded in the format of a map, the game had forty-eight picture squares, arranged in double-banked manner around
the sides. They depicted railway engines, carriages and wagons; station frontages, including the Euston Arch;
engines in snowdrifts; engines off the rails, and passengers losing their hats while at speed in open carriages. Many
appear to have been copied, in both format and subject, from contemporary prints. Players drew counters to play,
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which allowed the usual options of advancing, being sent back or missing a turn. A player won by reaching the
central square, which was embellished with a picture of Britannia.’ [Freeman]
Another interesting design feature of this game is how the artist has used interconnected steampipes as a border and
also as a foil in which to carry the numbers of each picture square. Also interesting is the upper cover image
showing the newly constructed Primrose Hill Tunnel outside Euston station, built for the newly constructed
London and Birmingham Railway of 1837, and the trade ticket of the Brighton merchant W. Wild who was clearly
cashing in on the the new Brighton Line in 1841, all of which helps to pin down the date of this example.
Michael Freeman: Railways and the Victorian Imagination,Yale, 1999, p. 203.

POCKET SIZED PUZZLE

66 [RECREATIONAL PUZZLES]. THE NEW SPHINX. An elegant collection of upwards of 500
Enigmas, Charades, Rebusses, Logographs, Anagrams, Conundrums &c. &c. To which is are added a
number of ingenious problems. London: T. Tegg and Son, Cheapside. Balne, Printer, Gracechurch Street.
[1832]. £ 550

16mo, pp. 142 with tinted lithograph title and folding frontispiece (backed with linen) original cloth, the upper cover decorated with a
sphinx atop an entrance way, this enclosing the title (somewhat worn)

There are three or possibly even four recorded editions of this title, the earliest in 1825 and the last in 1840. From
the imprint our copy can be dated to 1832, a copy of which can be found in a listing in The Quarterley Review of that
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year. The contents appear to be approximately the same with some 50 new additional items the publishers have
taken care to jumble up the contents of each section to obscure them from being compared with earlier editions.
The design of the title page and binding are very probably derived from the Egyptian Hall that stood in Piccadilly
from 1812, the early 1830’s was nearer the end of this phase of fashion in the Egyptian Revival. The folding plate
looks like something part board game and part zodiac with a nod to ‘Ancient Egypt.’ The 28 clues on the folding
plate each have a member of the nobility for an answer.
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL.

REWARDS FOR RESPECTABLE SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES

67 [REWARDS]. EMBOSSED PICTURE CARDS. London: The Religious Tract Society, 56, Pater
Noster Row. 164, Piccadilly. Printed by J.M. Kronheim & Co. London. [1855]. £ 650

Fourteen gilt embossed cards each with a coloured print above a poetic text, each 105mm x 73mm; housed in the original gilt embossed
colour illustrated envelope, somewhat torn around the edges, inscribed on back ‘Annie Smith, A birthday present from, her affectionate
Mother, January 29th 1856.’

The earliest reference we have found for these cards is in the August 1855 issue of the Missionary Register where they
briefly note ‘These cards are printed in a superior manner, in oil colours and gold : they are suited for rewards in
respectable schools and families’. Subsequently the cards were advertised as ‘Embossed Picture Cards. Beautifully
printed in Oil Colours, and suited for Rewards in Families and Schools. A Packet, containing Sixteen sorts, 1s. The
Child’s Packet. Sixteen Sorts, 1s.’ Alas our example now has only 14 examples although survival rates for these
packets is close to nil and we have struggled to find any held in a public collections.

The contents here include the four seasons; a pair title ‘Morning and Evening’ and 8 others of devotional subjects.
The cover has an image of a very ‘respectable’ middle class family seated around a table during the evening with the
father figure reading from a book - presumably from the Bible - to his attentive and thoughtful wife and children.
This is used again on the ‘Evening’ card; the ‘Morning’ card has a picture of father and two children discovering the
virtue of early rising. The seasons each have a similar tone with the man's labour as described through biblical
teachings given in verse below. The other cards have such subjects as Praise; The Young Exhorted; Youthful
Pilgrims; The Star of Bethlehem; The Year of Jubilee; The House of the Lord; Birthday Hymn; Timothy; and The
Saviour’s Command - this last card having the young missionary dresses in a suit and seen extolling the virtues of
Christianity to half naked savages still happily existing without grace in a tropical Eden.
The production was produced just at the time Kronheim sold his company after the Paris Exposition. Kronheim
used zinc rather than woodblocks which produced the better quality Baxter prints, however these delicate
productions are of the highest standard and show how skilful Kronheim was in mass production of colour prints.
Several processes would have had to be used in making these cards. First the the coloured and gilt embossing of the
cards was one stage, another was to to print the text and lastly the coloured print was cut and shaped by hand and
accurately pasted to the card. A lot of work was involved to produce something sold at 1s. 
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‘AN AMBITIOUS SCHEME … 
TO PROVIDE A CENTRE FOR MUSIC AND DRAMA’

68 [ROYAL PANARMONION]. PROSPECTUS OF THE ROYAL PANARMONION, an
institution for the encouragement of the arts, in their connection with dramatic exhibition, and for the
cultivation and development of native British talent, … [London]: printed by J. Mallett, 59, Wardour
Street, Soho, [1829]. Folio, pp. 3, [1]; drop-head title; signed by the ‘Secretary, F.J. Guyenette’; two sheets, later re-
attached, some light dust-soiling, but still a very good copy.

[Together with:] PROSPECTUS OF THE INSTITUTION for the Encouragement and Promotion of the
Arts, in their connection with dramatic exhibition, and the cultivation and development of native British
talent, called the Panarmonion … [London]: printed by J. Mallett, 59, Wardour Street, Soho, [1829]. Folio,
pp. 3, [1]; drop-head title; with loosely inserted printed subscribers slip (240mm x 130mm), ‘Formula for inserting the
names of Bond-holders to Signor Lanza’s Panarmonion’, left blank; some contemporary crossing through in ink (by
Guyenette?), small hole in gutter (not affecting the text) and some light dust-soiling, but still a very good copy.

[Together with:] PROSPECTUS OF THE ROYAL PANARMONION GARDENS, Hotel, Concert rooms,
&c. King’s Cross, New Road, St. Pancras. [n.p., n.d., but London, 1830]. Folio, pp. [4]; some creasing where
once folded, lightly dust-soiled, but still an appealing copy . £ 850

Three items, described as above. 

Rare survival of three prospectuses for the Parnamonion, a project undertaken by the prominent singing master
Gesualdo (Gemaldo) Lanza (1779–1859).
The failed project is described in the Survey of London as ‘an ambitious scheme … to provide a centre for music and
the drama on an island site facing Euston Road and contained within Birkenhead Street and Argyle Street. Lanza
had a deserved reputation as a singing master, and with the help of the architect, Stephen Geary, a plan was
produced, … In the centre of the site was a large building styled the Grand Panarmonion Theatre, facing north,
with a refreshment room to the east and a ballroom to the west, stretching together across the whole site. The space
south of the theatre was to be occupied by pleasure gardens, with a music gallery built against the theatre itself. In
front of the theatre was a courtyard with two approaches from Euston Road on the site of the present Crestfield
and Belgrove Streets. Residences were to be built on the Euston Road frontage and in other parts of the site. A
dramatic school was also to be built facing Birkenhead Street. There were to be picture galleries, reading rooms and
many other features as well. As far as can be gathered the only building actually erected was the little theatre in
Birkenhead Street which may have been that first intended as a dramatic school’ (vol. 24, pp. 103-4).
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Interestingly, one the prospectus’s is accompanied by a printed subscription ‘Formula’ to be returned by ‘Every
person who intends to become a Bond-holder’. The survival of three prospectuses in different forms bears
testament to Lanza’s attempts to get the support and funding to make the Parnarmonion become a reality, however,
the project was abandoned in 1832 and such works as had been built were mostly demolished.
Not in OCLC.

FROM PAINTER TO CICERONE

69 [RUSSEL, James]. LETTERS FROM A YOUNG PAINTER ABROAD TO HIS FRIENDS IN
ENGLAND … London: Printed for W. Russel, at Horace’s Head without Temple-Bar. MDCCXLVIII.
1748. £ 550

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, viii, 283, [5] ‘Index’; 5 engraved plates including 4 hand-coloured; contemporary sprinkled calf, rebacked
to style with red morocco label; armorial bookplate of Sir John Ingilby, Bart.

The artist and antiquary James Russel lived at Rome from 1740 and at one time he was among the foremost
ciceroni in Italy with patrons including Richard Mead and Edward Holdsworth.
He has not really achieved as much research as his contemporaries but the work gives very good idea of the British
in Italy during the heyday of the Grand Tour. 

‘The son of a clergyman who taught at Westminster School, London, he travelled to Italy, arriving in Rome in
January 1740. There he entered the studio of Francesco Imperiali. Russel’s only extant painting is a competent
conversation piece, William Drake, Dr Townson and Edward Holdsworth (1744). Although he made copies of Old
Masters for British tourists in Rome, his only other recorded original work was a portrait of Cardinal York (1749;
untraced) - an indication of his Jacobite sympathies, since the Cardinal was Henry Benedict, brother of Charles
Edward Stuart, the exiled Young Pretender to the British throne.
‘Russel’s Letters from a Young Painter Abroad to his Friends in England, published anonymously in 1748, helped expand
his career from painter to cicerone and agent for British visitors in Rome. In 1751 he was commissioning works
from Richard Wilson, Thomas Patch and William Chambers for Ralph Howard, later Viscount Wicklow (1724–86).
In 1753 he was negotiating commissions for Anthony Langley Swymmer (?1724–60) from Anton Raphael Mengs,
and five years later he was protecting the interests of Giovanni Battista Piranesi, during negotiations with James
Caulfeild, 1st Earl of Charlemont, and Charlemont’s agent, John Parker (fl 1756–85). Shortly before his death
Russel became a friend of Nathaniel Dance and George Dance (ii), who together introduced him to a wider circle of
clients. In February 1769 Russel’s small but distinguished collection of paintings was auctioned in London.’ [Grove
Art online]
A further series of Russel’s Letters were issued 1750.
Ingamells, pp. 830-32; a critical edition of the surviving manuscript was published by the Walpole Society 74 (2012).
61-164
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‘SHE FLINGS HER GIFTS AWAY’

70 [SHILLITO, Edward]. NEW AND ORIGINAL POEMS. Hull: Edward Shillito, Publisher, 154,
Potter - Street. [colophon : Printed for and the publisher by J. Jackson, New Corn Exchange]. [1863-1864].

£ 550

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [12] ‘Patrons’ and subscriber lists [8], 103 [1] colophon at foot with ornamental printers type
borders; interspersed with 56 leaves of unnumbered leaves of poetry, woodcut of animals etc. including frontispiece with gold-printed
vignette and hand-coloured woodcut; original polished and calf blocked with a panel design and lettered in gilt, rebacked.

Shillito describes the work as ‘complete in itself, and ‘suitable for Birth-day Presents, Marriage Presents, Reward for
Merit, and the Drawing Room Table.’
The work begins with subscribers and testimonials followed by Shillito ‘Poem on Creation’ opening with the first
seven days, descriptions of the various beasts in the Garden of Eden before Woman makes her entrance about
halfway through the volume after the Antlered Deer. ‘From Adam’s feet Eve was not made, / In abject slavery to
live; / Nor was she taken from the head, / Despotic laws and rules to give; / Woman was taken from his side, / His
equal there by Heaven design’d.’ 

Further section on ‘Woman’s love Illustrated’ gives Shillito full scope to his vivid, almost erotic imagination
‘Around the tree the fruitful vine / Her tender, honour’d twigs entwine; / Those trees stretch forth their powerful
arms, / And bloom and shine by borrow’d charms.’ Shillito quite likes his trees, blooms, roses, roots and breasts
abound before Eve ‘flings her gifts away.’ There follows yet more under the subtitles of ‘The Pencillings of Divine
Love’ Eve’s Entrance into Paradise’ Woman’s descriptive Portrait’ and ‘The First Bridal Feast.’ 
After a lot of ‘juicy fruits to give’ the happy couple then have ‘The First Conversation’ ‘The First Bridal Walk’
before entering into a description of vines, the origin of water, the first dinner in the Garden of Eden; all of which
are delightfully interspersed with woodcuts of the Elk, Zebra and Duck. The work ends on an upbeat, with verses
on the honey bee, ‘Birds’ Nests, and the instinctive knowledge displayed’ and the ‘Language and migration of Birds.’
Shillito possibly intended a continuation on the inevitable ‘Fall’ although this was never forthcoming and what we
have is the works final format. The complexity of the collation shows that their is little doubt that it was issued in
separate sections, each with its own subscribers list. Also in addition to this several of the inserted tracts and
illustrations, which are generally printed on different papers stocks, show these were issued as single sheet or in
tract format. The copy held at the British Library, with some leaves printed or coloured differently, indicate this as
something of a bespoke work.
We know little or almost nothing of the author who appears to be the father or maybe grandfather of the poet and
religious writer Edward Shillito (1872-1948). 

COPAC and OCLC together record 4 copies at British Library, Oxford, Duke and Princeton.
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‘LIFE’S  A  VARIED SCENE OF JOY AND WOE’

71 [SHOPPING]. THE KIND UNCLE AND HIS DOG GANGES. London: Printed for Harvey
and Darton, Gracechurch-Street. 1828. £ 1,250

8vo, [173 × 150 mm.] pp. 29, [1] Imprint, [2] advertisement; hand coloured cut on title and 12 hand coloured cuts on 6 leaves;
original brown floral embossed cloth lettered with title in gilt, lightly sunned but still a near fine copy.

A delightful work illustrating a trip by a little girl called Rosa accompanied by her mother to Covent Garden Market.
Including much moralising on the dissipated state of some of the stall holders and the equally poor condition of
some of their clientele.

The work begins with with Rosa and her mama walking to Covent Garden. ‘“I’ve not forgot,” mamma exclaim’d, /
To get you all the plants you’ve named; / Nor yet to go to Covent Garden. / Where you will wish to wander far in;’
(p. 5). ‘Surprise o’er spread her alter’d face, /To find no garden! and no trees! / To see old Women shelling peas; /
And children, dirty little imps, / squat on the ground, and picking shrimps!’ (p.6). 
In all Rosa has a quick learning curve as sharp vendors, thieves, women smoking pipes and the odd drunk pepper
the little girls experience of the lower classes. Mother and daughter stop to hear a story of The Kind Uncle and his Dog
of the title, this is introduced into the narrative by a stallholder who tells of his shipwreck and the rescue of two
nephews with the aid of his dog. Quite incidentally our versifier introduces the lines ‘To barter broadcloth,
England’s pride, / And Wedgewood’s ware, and tin beside, / for cotton, coffee, figs, and plums, / And fruit too,
that from Corinth comes’ thus showing something of the mercantile enterprise going in this period of British trade.
The work ends with some moral verses that explains the ‘That life’s a varied scene of joy and woe, / Of wealth and
poverty, where’er you go.’(p. 29)
Darton [G1] records the British Museum copy [lacking covers], and two copies in private collections; OCLC
records copies at the BL and the Bodleian in the UK, and at the Morgan, NYPL and Toronto in North America.

PROPOSED PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SMITHFIELD

72 [SMITHFIELD MARKET]. ISOMETRIC VIEW, GROUND PLAN, & ELEVATIONS, of the
Improvements in the Neighbourhood of Smithfield, proposed by the Corporation of London. 1851. King,
Litho, College Hill, London. [1851]. £ 1,250
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FIRST EDITION. Pair of chromolithographs, sheets [44.5 x 64cm], some light dust-soiling and minor tears to edges; stitched as
issued in the original cloth backed lithographed publisher’s wraps, some chipping and general wear, but still an appealing copy; housed in
a custom made cloth folder.

Rare survival of these artist’s impressions and plan of
proposed improvements to the area around Smithfield
Market, the plan including three vignette views of proposed
features. 
James Bunston Bunning’s (1802-1863) designs were not in
the end adopted. The present Smithfield meat market on
Charterhouse Street was established by an Act of Parliament:
the 1860 Metropolitan Meat and Poultry Market Act. It is a
large market with permanent buildings, designed by City
architect Sir Horace Jones, who was also responsible for
Billingsgate and Leadenhall Markets. Meat has been traded at
Smithfield Market for over 800 years, making it one of the
oldest markets in London. A livestock market occupied the
site as early as the 10th century. The lithography is by George
Hawkins (1819-1852).

IN MEMORIAM

73 SWAINE, John Barak. [NICHOLS John Bowyer]. BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH OF MR. J. B.
SWAINE. [With illustrations from works painted or engraved by him.] London: circa 1838. £ 850

8vo. pp. 8. together with 27 engravings and woodcuts including a number in proof bound together in one volume (one defective and a few
minor tears and marks); contemporary cloth, (somewhat worn) spine lettered in gilt ‘J.B.S. 1838’.

Very probably this collection was gathered together as a memorial volume to John Barak Swaine by his friend
Alfred John Kempe (c.1785-1842). 
A similar copy is located at the British Museum Department of Prints & Drawings [1878,0713.1920] however that
copy now lacks most of the plates as it appears to have been dismembered to allow the prints to be mounted and
catalogued separately. A number of prints in our copy however do not appear in the British Museum catalogue so
the make-up of these volume may have been on a bespoke basis. This seems to be confirmed by the appearance of
another copy, possibly the now dismembered British Museum copy, in John Russell Smith’s catalogue of 1848 [item
5421, half bound at £1 4s].
Swaine was clearly a man of parts and well able to turn his hand to mezzotints, engravings, woodcuts and
lithographs. Kempe as his loyal friend may have gathered together what was available to him for these quarto
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volumes, as one of the prints included is certainly from a
second-hand source and each of the smaller prints have been
neatly bordered with a pencil line. Quite a number of the
smaller prints are not signed by Swaine and this collection
affords possibly the only attribution to the artist we have.
‘John Barak Swaine (1815–1838), printmaker and painter…
studied in the schools of the Royal Academy, and while still a
boy did some good antiquarian work. Drawings by him,
illustrating papers by Alfred John Kempe, appeared in
Archaeologia in 1832 and 1834. In 1833 he was awarded the Isis
gold medal of the Society of Arts for an etching, and in that
year he drew, etched, and published a large plate of the east
window of St Margaret’s, Westminster. Having taken up oil
painting, he was employed in 1834 by an American named
Jones to copy some of the best pictures at The Hague and in
the Louvre, Paris. Among his travel sketches are some of the
field of Waterloo (dated 8 October 1834), held in the British
Museum. In Paris he tried his hand successfully at wood-
engraving. He engraved in mezzotint Rembrandt’s Spanish
Officer, a picture by himself entitled The Dutch Governess,
and a portrait of A. J. Kempe. In 1837 he etched a plate of the
altar window at Hampton Lucy in Warwickshire. An
experimental lithograph and etching, Neapolia (1820), is held
in the Victoria and Albert Museum, London. Swaine was a
versatile artist of great promise, but he died at the age of only
twenty-three after a debilitating illness which affected his legs,
at Queen Street, Golden Square, London, on 28 March 1838.’
[ODNB]

EVERYONE'S  BOOKS

74 [TARLETON FAMILY LIBRARY]. CATALOGUE OF BOOKS. [compiled by] Alfred H.
Tarleton 1904. £ 350

4to, ff. [4], 150; typed on recto only, last 25 leaves blank. contemporary panelled calf, the covers with decorated gilt border and lettered
in gilt ‘Catalogue of Library’; the spine in compartments one with black label lettered in gilt; armorial bookplate of Alfred H. Tarleton.

An unusual catalogue of the Tarleton family library formed by several generations, both through acquisition and
inheritance, and here pulled together into one catalogue.
Sir Alfred Henry Tarleton (1862-1921) was described by one of his obiturists ‘as a born organizer’ and clearly in
1904 on the death of his father-in-law felt the time was right to make this catalogue. Sir Alfred was a justice of the
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peace for the county of Middlesex, Lord of the Manor of Cranfield, and formerly a lieutenant in the Royal Navy,
where he served from 1874 to 1888. By the time this catalogue was compiled he had come into possession of the
estates of Breakspear, Uxbridge, Cranfield, and Brockley together with a town house at 58 Warwick Square from his
father Admiral Sir Walter Tarleton.
On top of this he had also inherited the libraries at Bolesworth House and that of his father-in-law Admiral Edwin
Clayton Tennyson d’Eyncourt (1813-1903) and yet another group of books from his mother at Dimsdale. This all
looks quite impressive, however each of these properties was really only a medium sized villa or small country home
with little income generating land attached. The books reflect this, with no serious attempt at book collecting the
Tarleton’s accumulated and weeded out over the years as their preference and tastes changed.
With all these properties Alfred decided on a combined catalogue listing the 4541 volumes. Here are all the usual
works by Austin, Scott and Dickens; and naturally a predilection for naval works with two Admirals in the family.
Then there are the solid and approved works of Blackstone, Bolingbroke, Camden and Buffon together with all the
standard sets spiced with a Boccaccio etc. Peppered throughout the list are some earlier works inherited from the
sixteenth and seventeenth centuries including ‘Martial’s Epigrams 1654’; ‘Devotions on Emergent occasions, Dr
Donne, 1624’; ‘Endimion Hurst, 1639’; ‘The Herball, Girard, 1597,’ although the library chiefly reflects the changing
tastes from the eighteenth to nineteenth century. Tarleton gives a very helpful preface describing how the books
were brought together although curiously there is one omission for there is no acknowledgement of what has has
today become known as the Tarleton Hours. This fifteenth century illuminated manuscript was subsequently
dismembered in the 1950’s with leaves still floating into to the market even now. We know that Alfred wrote his
name in the Hours but he may of course considered it as an object of curiosity rather than a book for the Catalogue of
the Library.

WINDSOR BETWEEN ‘RESTORATIONS’

75 TAYLOR, William Frederick. publisher. WINDSOR CASTLE. Published by W.F. Taylor. &
Hamilton & Co., London. 1847. £ 850

Hand coloured aquatint strip panorama, heightened with gum arabic. measuring 185 x 1930 mm, consisting of three sheets conjoined,
folding into covers measuring 198 x 155 mm; some old tape repairs to verso; original cloth covers, the upper cover lettered in gilt;
enclosing a tipped in booklet A Short Description of Windsor Castle, and List of Paintings to be seen in the State
Apartments intended as a Guide to Visitors, Windsor: W.F. Taylor.[1847], pp. 12, illustrated with 13 vignettes of Windsor
Castle and Eton College by Rock & Co., London.

A note on it says that the booklet could be purchased for 1s. by itself, or with ‘an elaborate Panoramic View of the
Castle, seven feet long’ priced 5s. plain or 8s. 6d. ‘beautifully coloured’. This example is ‘beautifully coloured’.
This guidebook and panorama marked the commencement of a series of guides to Windsor and the surrounding
area published by W.F. Taylor and show the castle as it appeared after Wyatville’s ‘restorations’ and before further
‘restorations’ to the fabric from the 1850’s.
Abbey, Life, 570 - giving lithography as the methods of illustration.

INCLUDING SOME ‘RANDY,  FRISKEY AND FLASH SONGS’

76 [THAMES TUNNEL PEEPSHOW]. London, Azulay, [c. 1843]. £ 350

Plain blue paper upper panel with applied engraved sheet, 2 pierced aquatinted panels and a back panel with the figures of pedestrians
hand coloured and pasted on, two circular peep holes, measuring 180 × 110 mm, contemporary marbled boards made from waste paper,
contrasting paper spine, letterpress affixed to front pastedown; inscribed to ‘Mary Marshall, This was presented by Berley Harris’

The marbled wrappers on this copy are made from printers waste, in this case a copy of The Gentleman’s Private
Songster, containing an out-and-out collection of Amerous Lucious, randy, frisky and flash songs ever printed… , Edwards, Printer,
44 Wych Street. [1836]. Only one surviving copy of this clandestine work is recorded at the British Library
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C.116.a.32. Heaven knows what young Mary Marshall, the recipient thought of such clearly visible verses as ‘The
sailor lays me on the bed / And soon begins to pump,’ presumably she did not enquire!

The Peepshow is a version of one of the most popular Azulay peepshows, similar, though differing slightly in its
make up from Elton 169. Engraved top panel showing the Wapping entrance, 2 pierced aquatint panels with
applied figures and a similar back panel all illustrating pedestrians in the tunnel. Undated letterpress description
affixed to the front pastedown (Azulay text version B) with visitor numbers to July, 1843. 
Elton, Triumphant Bore, see item 169; Hyde-Gestetner 244.

I  WROTE THIS ON THE SPUR OF THE MOMENT WHEN I  WAS 20 ’

77 [THOMAS, Ralph]. A FEW WORDS ON SWIMMING; with practical hints for beginners. by
Ralph Harrington. London: Holyoake and Co., Fleet Street. E.C. 1861 8vo, pp. 16; neatly preserved in later
‘parchment’ boards with typed label. 

[with:] [THOMAS, Ralph]. A FEW WORDS ON SWIMMING; With Practical Hints by R. Harrington.
To which is added a bibliographical list of Works on Swimming, By Olphar Hamst. London: John Russell
Smith, 36 Soho Square. [1868]. 8vo, pp. 16; 14; Original printed green wrappers. £ 550

Not by ‘Ralph Harrington’ or ‘Olphar Hamst’ but by Ralph Thomas, first historian of swimming.
‘I wrote this on the spur of the moment when I was 20 and published it in October (I was then 21) hoping that I
should correct some of the slovenly swimming I saw everywhere. It was published under a pseudonym for fear my
father should hear of it and upbraid me for wasting my money. I had one thousand copies printed, but I never got
anything for those sold. I have never met with a copy anywhere since. It is the first to give a correct description of
the English sidestroke mentioned in Swimming and swimmers 1861. It is extraordinary to think that it is only the
sixth original treatise the English managed to bring forth in 274 years. Digby, Frost, Clarke, Pearce, and Richardson
being before it.’ (Thomas)
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Ralph Thomas (1840-1926) was the son of the Serjeant-at-law and part time picture dealer Ralph Thomas (1803-
1862). This father from who our Ralph concealed his work, helped both Millais and Whistler get their foothold in
the art world, but also it appears, took pecuniary advantage of them - another back story. Ralph followed his father
into the law but seems to have led a very quiet life, much of which was spent on his passion of swimming,
bibliography and discovering the the names of anonymous authors, much of this being published under the
anagram of his name ‘Olphar Hamst.’ 
The ‘second edition’ of his work includes most of the sheets from the first edition with a continuation forming the
authors first bibliography on swimming; this was limited to 125 copies with a further 25 of the bibliography section
separately printed on thicker paper. From these grew Thomas’ herculean research into the history of swimming that
resulted in his monumental, and still essential, bibliography Swimming published in 1904.
Serendipitous is the life of the bookseller for these two works came unlooked-for from two sources in a matter of
weeks. As such chance never happens, and each work is so ‘rare’, we have decided to keep them together. 
I. OCLC records five copies, all in the UK, at Oxford, Cambridge, BL, NLS and the Royal College of Surgeons; II.
OCLC records three copies, at Cambridge in the UK, the National Library in the Netherlands and the Peabody in
North America.

REVELATIONS ON THE ZODIAC

78 VALE, Rev. Benjamin. PHILOLOGICAL LECTURES … dedicated to the Mechanic’s
Institutions of Tunstall, Burslem, Hanley, Stoke, Longton, Tean, Uttoxeter, Rugely and Stafford. To be
had of the Author, of Mrs Shaw, Mr Hill, Martin, all of Longton, Staffordshire. [Chester], Lithographed by
J. McGahey, [1854?]. £ 385

8vo, pp. [2], 86; lithographed throughout; in contemporary cloth, with neat manuscript spine label; a fine copy.

Benjamin Vale (1788-1863) was a church of England minister who had published a few sermons, a book on
stenography, a history of ancient Egypt, works on rhetoric and logic and here a curious attempt to dovetail biblical
history to the signs of the zodiac. After an introduction in which Vale shows the linkages with each of the twelve
signs, ‘The circular Zodiac is supported by 8 men and four women and it is likely enough that these 4 Women were
the 4 Wives of the 4 Men who were saved from the Flood’. A second part shows the cabbalistic links between
numbers, English, Hebrew, Egyptian, Chaldee, ‘Heathen’ Greek and Roman. A veritable Da Vinci Code of evidence
honed together and neatly illustrated. 
Vale was appointed assistant chaplain to the 46th Regiment in New South Wales he sailed with his wife in 1813. He
seems to have been of a querulous nature for he was at odds with the governor of the colony, seized the American
schooner Traveller as a lawful prize under the Navigation Act, was forced to give it up and was admonished. Sent
back to England he tried, unsuccessfully, to defend his actions but had recovered by 1820 when he was appointed
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as a preacher in London, then curate from 1827 to 1831 of Stoke-upon-Trent and rector from 1839 at Longton,
Staffordshire. 
Vale’s rectory and all his paper went up in flames during the 1842 Pottery Riots. A bon viveur noted for the
excellence of his wine cellar Vale lacked necessary Christian charity. He rather carelessly advised the poor to use
dock leaves and broom seed as a substitute for tea and coffee and so it is not surprising that his rectory and papers
were torched during these 1842 riots. Maybe he thought the ‘misunderstanding’ was due to a lack of education so
pursued the Mechanic’s Institute with his revelations.

‘The restlessness of his mind may have derived from the diseased liver of which he died on 2 March 1863 at
Longton.’ This from the Australian Dictionary of Biography which betrays something indicative of a trouble disposition.

COMPREHENSIVE HISTORY OF PHOTOGRAPHY’S  FIRST FIFTY YEARS

79 WERGE, John. THE EVOLUTION OF PHOTOGRAPHY. With a chronological record of
discoveries, inventions, etc., contributions to photographic literature, and personal reminiscences
extending over forty years … London: Piper & Carter, 1890. £ 650

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 312, [8] advertisements; with four photographic plates; a clean copy throughout; bound in the
original blue publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, light rubbed, but still a very appealing copy.

Rare first edition of this idiosyncratic work,
based on the personal reminiscences of the
author extending over 40 years offering a
comprehensive history of photography’s
first fifty years
‘No previous history of photography, that I
am aware of, has ever assumed the form of
a reminiscence, nor have I met with a
photographic work, of any description, that
is so strictly built upon a chronological
foundation as the one now placed in the
hands of the reader. I therefore think, and
trust, that it will prove to be an acceptable
and readable addition to photographic
literature’ (preface).
John Werge was an itinerant English
daguerreotypist and colorist who travelled to
America in 1853, met the leading
photographers of the day, including Samuel
Root, Matthew Brady, Platt Babbit and
Jeremiah Gurney and secured employment
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with Meade Brothers in New York. He was to return to Scotland and in 1856 took over the operation of the
Monteith Rooms in Glasgow from John Jabez Hughes. However, he went back to America in 1859 and operated a
photographic and publishing business at 805 Broadway, New York until at least 1861, before finally returning to
England where he managed London’s Berners Portrait Company 1874-75.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at the National Gallery of Art in Washington.

A GOOD INVESTMENT

80 [WEST INDIA DOCKS]. AT A GENERAL COURT OF PROPRIETORS OF THE WEST-
INDIA DOCK COMPANY Held at their house in Billiter Square on Friday the 5th January, 1810,
George Hibbert, Esq. in the Chair … London: Printed for J. Bryan, Grocers’ Hall Court, Poultry, [1810].
8vo, pp. [ii], 34; original drab wrappers.

DIRECTORS OF THE WEST INDIA DOCK COMPANY, London C. Whittingham, Printer, Dean
Street, Fetter Lane, 8th august, 1799. Folio, stitched as issued, pp. 15 [1] blank.

WEST INDIA DOCKS at the Isle of Dogs [Notice to an original subscriber requesting their attendance at
meeting]. 4to, pp. 4, as issued. [London] 20th July 1799. £ 750

An interesting group of documents belonging to one of the original subscribers, Edward Venn Esq. of 15 Bow
Lane.
‘The Import Dock is the northernmost rectangular wet dock across the Isle of Dogs. The hub of the original dock
system, it was built in 1800–2 for the unloading of West India shipping. It originally measured 2,600ft by 510ft and
impounded 30 acres of water to a depth of 23ft. At the time of its construction it was by far the biggest dock ever
built.’ The docks were soon named West India Docks and today form the hub of the London financial district
Canary wharf.
Edward Venn (1752-1830) was born in Ipswich but was of Devon stock, he was by the time of this purchase a
widower and the £2,000 that he subscribed towards total capital of £500,000 capital require for the project, very
likely represented a considerable slice of his personal fortune.

ACCOUNT OF FRANCE,  BY ONE ‘DETAINED AS A HOSTAGE’

81 WORSLEY, Israel. ACCOUNT OF THE STATE OF FRANCE, and its Government, during the
last three years; particularly as it has relation to the Belgic Provinces, and the treatment of the English. By
Israel Worsley, detained as a hostage. London: Printed for J. Johnson, St. Paul’s Churchyard. 1806. £ 285

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], viii, 267, [1] blank; some minor foxing in places, but generally clean throughout; uncut in the
original paper backed boards, with printed paper label to style.
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Scarce first edition of this informative first hand account of France at the beginning to the nineteenth century.
The author, Israel Worsley, who was held hostage (and is stated as such on the title page) while in France, provides
details of his travels and treatment, the towns and people he encountered, and the animosity of Napoleon
Buonparte and his followers towards the English which had evidently led to his arrest. Chapters also cover the
changes brought on by the French Revolution, the government, resources and the high esteem in which English
merchandise was held and the smuggling that occurred in spite of the great lengths Buonparte went to in order to
prevent it. The final chapters discuss, amongst other things, the state of education, amusements of the low
countries, and French cuisine: ‘Much as the Englishman may laugh at the soup-meagre and sallads [sic] of the
French, when his table is before him, loaded with huge pieces of beef, and fenced round with smiling goblets of ale,
it were much to be wished, for the happiness of our middling and lower orders, that some of the French economy
could be introduced to their families’ (p. 237). 
Israel Worsley entered Daventry Academy in 1786 under Thomas Belsham, who was responsible for his adoption
of Unitarian views. In December 1790 a committee of merchants at Dunkirk (where there was no English service)
engaged Worsley as their minister. How long this experiment lasted is not certain. Worsley established a school at
Dunkirk. After the outbreak of war in 1793 he retreated to England, but returned after the peace of Amiens in
1802. He was arrested on the resumption of hostilities in 1803 and ultimately escaped with difficulty through
Holland. From 1806 to 1813 Worsley ministered at Lincoln, and from 1813 to February 1831 at Plymouth, where
he established a fellowship fund and a chapel library. He left Plymouth with his family for Paris, intending to stay
for six months only, but he was persuaded to open in June a place for Unitarian worship, eventually settled in the
rue Provence. In January 1832 he formed a French Unitarian association for the circulation of tracts. The cholera
epidemic of March 1832 dispersed his congregation “largely English, American, and German residents” but he kept
his chapel open until June 1833. On his return to England he again ministered at Lincoln.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Yale and Florida State.
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